CoM Public

WHEREAS, when worthy circumstances arise, the Memphis City Council has seen fit to name
certain public roads to honor citizens who have served this community and whose contributions to the
City of Memphis are certainly worthy of recognition of George Edward Falls, Jr. representing one of
these worthy occasions; and

WHEREAS, George Edward Falls, Jr. was a true Southern gentleman and one of Memphis
and the Mid-South’s premier restaurateurs, whose hospitality, graciousness, and entrepreneurial vision
helped shape the city’s culinary landscape; and

WHEREAS, after a distinguished 24-year career with Holiday Inns, Inc., during which he forged
lifelong friendships and traveled the world, Mr. Falls pursued his dream of entrepreneurship, purchasing
Paulette’s Restaurant and later becoming a partner in the River Inn at Harbor Town, which includes
Paulette’s, The Terrace, and Tug’s; and

WHEREAS, George Edward Falls, Jr. was a generous and devoted community servant whose
leadership touched countless lives and institutions, having served as Treasurer, Vice-President, and
President of the Memphis Symphony Orchestra Board, Chairman of the Board of the Boys and Girls
Clubs of Greater Memphis, and Chair of its Steak & Burger Dinner; and

WHEREAS, George Edward Falls, Jr. also served with distinction as Past Chairman of the
Baptist Memorial Health Care Foundation Board, the Memphis Convention and Visitors Bureau, and
The Society of Entrepreneurs, and lent his time and expertise to the Memphis Restaurant Association,
Tennessee Restaurant Association, City Beautiful Commission, the Kemmons Wilson School at the
University of Memphis, and many other civic organizations; and

WHEREAS, George Edward Falls, Jr. was recognized for his exemplary contributions with
numerous accolades including the Tennessee Restaurateur of the Year, induction into the Tennessee
Restaurant Association Hall of Fame, the Hebe Award, the Boys and Girls Club National Medallion, and
The Golden Eagle Award; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Falls was a man of deep faith, who loved the Lord and served as a longtime
member of Church of the Holy Communion, where he found spiritual strength and a welcoming
community before his passing on Wednesday, October 18, 2023, at the age of 87; and

WHEREAS, beyond his many professional and civic accomplishments, George Edward Falls,
Jr. is most remembered for his warm smile, kind heart, polished charm, and deep devotion to his
family—especially his beloved wife Jackie, son Harry, and extended family and friends whom he held
close; and

WHEREAS, the Memphis City Council gladly celebrates George Edward Falls, Jr. and we
applaud him for his invaluable contributions to the City of Memphis; we also entreat servants everywhere
to emulate his dedication within their own lives.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that we honor George Edward Falls, Jr. for his
unparalleled service and contribution to the City of Memphis, and Island Drive from A.W. Willis to
Harbortown Circle North in the City of Memphis, be declared and designated

“George Edward Falls, Jr. Drive”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the City Engineer is requested to affix suitable signs
designating this public road in honor of George Edward Falls, Jr. for his commitment and contributions
to the City of Memphis.

Adopted: April 22, 2025

Chairman Ford Canale



CITY OF MEMPHIS
COUNCIL AGENDA CHECK OFF SHEET

| ONE ORIGINAL | Planning & Development
| ONLY STAPLED | DIVISION
|TO DOCUMENTS]| Planning & Zoning COMMITTEE: 03/25/25
DATE
PUBLIC SESSION: 04/08/25
DATE
ITEM (CHECK ONE)
X ORDINANCE RESOLUTION X REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING
ITEM CAPTION: Zoning ordinance amending Ordinance No. 5367 of Code of Ordinance, City of Memphis, Tennessee, adopted

on August 10, 2010, as amended, known as the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development code, to
authorize a zoning use district reclassification for land located on 0 Mt. Moriah Ext, north of Kirby Terrace
Drive By taking the land out of the Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), Residential Urban — 2 (RU-2),
Conservation Agriculture (CA) and Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) Use Districts and including it in the
Commercial Mixed-Use — 3 (CMU-3) Use District, known as case number Z 2024-009

CASE NUMBER: 7 2024-009

LOCATION: 0 Mt. Moriah Ext, north of Kirby Terrace Drive
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: District 2 and Super District 9 — Positions 1, 2, and 3
OWNER/APPLICANT: Prentiss Mitchell

REPRESENTATIVES: N/A

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-22.96 acres from Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), Residential Urban — 2 (RU-2),
Conservation Agriculture (CA) and Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) to Commercial Mixed-Use — 3
(CMU-3)

RECOMMENDATION: The Division of Planning and Development recommended Rejection
The Land Use Control Board recommended Rejection

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Public Hearing Required
Set date for first reading — March 18, 2025
Second reading — March 25, 2025
Third reading — April 8, 2025

PRIOR ACTION ON ITEM:

1) APPROVAL - (1) APPROVED (2) DENIED
02/13/2025 DATE
(1) Land Use Control Board ORGANIZATION - (1) BOARD / COMMISSION
(2) GOV’T. ENTITY (3) COUNCIL COMMITTEE
FUNDING:
(2) REQUIRES CITY EXPENDITURE - (1) YES (2) NO
$ AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE
$ REVENUE TO BE RECEIVED
SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS
$ OPERATING BUDGET
$ CIP PROJECT #
$ FEDERAL/STATE/OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL: DATE POSITION
_3/10/2025__ PLANNERII
DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR

_3/10/2025__ ADMINISTRATOR
DIRECTOR (JOINT APPROVAL)
COMPTROLLER

FINANCE DIRECTOR

CITY ATTORNEY

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN




Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

FENNESSEE

Z 2024-009

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5367 OF CODE OF ORDINANCE, CITY OF
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ADOPTED ON AUGUST 10, 2010, AS AMENDED, KNOWN AS THE MEMPHIS
AND SHELBY COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, TO AUTHORIZE A ZONING USE DISTRICT
RECLASSIFICATION FOR LAND LOCATED ON 0 MT. MORIAH EXT, NORTH OF KIRBY TERRACE DRIVE.
BY TAKING THE LAND OUT OF THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY — 8 (R-8), RESIDENTIAL URBAN —
2 (RU-2), CONSERVATION AGRICULTURE (CA) AND RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY — 15 (R-15) USE
DISTRICTS AND INCLUDING IT IN THE COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE — 3 (CMU-3) USE DISTRICT,
KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER Z 2024-009

e Approval of this zoning district reclassification will be reflected on the Memphis
and Shelby County Zoning Atlas; and

e No contracts are affected by this item; and

e No expenditure of funds/budget amendments are required by this item.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, February 13, 2025 the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control
Board held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: Z 2024-009

LOCATION: 0 Mt. Moriah Ext, north of Kirby Terrace Drive

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 2, Super District 9 — Positions 1, 2, and 3
OWNER/APPLICANT: Prentiss Mitchell

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-22.96 acres from Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8),

Residential Urban — 2 (RU-2), Conservation Agriculture (CA) and
Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) to Commercial Mixed-Use — 3
(CMU-3)

The following spoke in support of the application: Prentiss Mitchell
The following spoke in opposition of the application: None

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval of the application.

The motion failed by a unanimous vote of 0-9.

Respectfully,
Chloe Christion
Planner Il

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File
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ORDINANCE NO:

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5367 OF CODE OF ORDINANCE, CITY
OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ADOPTED ON AUGUST 10, 2010, AS AMENDED, KNOWN AS
THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, TO AUTHORIZE
A ZONING USE DISTRICT RECLASSIFICATION FOR LAND LOCATED AT 0 MT. MORIAH
EXT, NORTH OF KIRBY TERRACE DRIVE BY TAKING THE LAND OUT OF THE
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY - 8 (R-8), RESIDENTIAL URBAN - 2 (RU-2),
CONSERVATION AGRICULTURE (CA) AND RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY - 15 (R-15)
USE DISTRICTS AND INCLUDING IT IN THE COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE -3 (CMU-3) USE
DISTRICT, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER Z 2024-009.

WHEREAS, a proposed amendment to the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development
Code, being Ordinance No. 5367 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended, has
been submitted to the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board for its recommendation,
designated as Case Number: Z 2024-009; and

WHEREAS, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board has filed its
recommendation and the Division of Planning and Development has filed its report and recommendation
with the Council of the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned amendment
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii) and has determined that said
amendment is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended,
relating to the proposed amendment, have been complied with.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS:

SECTION 1:

THAT, the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, Ordinance No. 5367 of the
Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, as amended, be and the same hereby is amended with respect to Use
Districts, as follows:

BY TAKING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY OUT OF THE RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY
— 8 (R-8), RESIDENTIAL URBAN - 2 (RU-2), CONSERVATION AGRICULTURE (CA) AND
RESIDENTIAL SINGLE-FAMILY - 15 (R-15) USE DISTRICTS AND INCLUDING IT IN THE
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE - 3 (CMU-3) USE DISTRICT.

The following property located in the City of Memphis, Tennessee being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING AT A FOUND 2" IRON PIPE, SAID PIPE BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE KIRBY
MEADOWS SECTION D (77-46) SUBDIVISION, SAID POINT ALSO BEING IN THE EAST LINE OF THE KIRBY



MEADOWS SECTION C (66-23) SUBDIVISION, ALSO HAVING TN STATE PLANE COORDINATES (NAD83) OF
N:285302.74, E:820189.16, SAID POINT ALSO BEING 145.0 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF VALLEY
PARK DR. (50’ R.0.W.); THENCE, N 03°57'07" E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION
C (66-23) SUBDIVISION FOR A DISTANCE OF 430.41 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE LENOX LAND PARK MEMPHIS LAND LP (20011299) TRACT THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CALLS;
THENCE, N 61°51'19" E PASSING A SET 2" IRON PIN WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE OF 2.0 FEET AND
CONTINUING ON FOR A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 881.58 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE IN
A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF
25.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 34.71 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF S 01°00'38" W AND A
CHORD DISTANCE OF 31.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE IN A EASTERLY DIRECTION WITH A REVERSE
NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF
339.86 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF S 89°05'16" E AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 115.21 FEET
TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 385; THENCE ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 385 THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CALLS; THENCE, S 41°46'42" E FOR
A DISTANCE OF 281.61 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, S 44°26'59" E PASSING A SET
1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE OF 476.98 FEET AND CONTINUING ON FOR A TOTAL DISTANCE
OF 506.98 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE, S 55°29'22" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 150.75 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON
PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, S 49°58'12" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.41 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A
HOSHALL CAP; THENCE, S 03°43'47" W ALONG A WEST LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-
16) TRACT FOR A DISTANCE OF 197.07 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP; THENCE, N
87°16'22" W ALONG A NORTH LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-16) TRACT FOR A
DISTANCE OF 240.34 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH
LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION D (77-46) SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CALLS;
THENCE, N 86°55'57" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 125.62 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, N
69°40'46" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.98 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, N 86°02'53" W
FOR A DISTANCE OF 1253.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 1000109.02 SQUARE FEET
OR 22.96 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

SECTION 2:

THAT, the Zoning Administrator of the Division of Planning and Development be, and is hereby
directed to make the necessary changes in the Official Use District Maps to conform to the changes herein
made; that all official maps and records of the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board and
the City of Memphis be, and they hereby are, amended and changed so as to show the aforementioned
amendment of the said Zoning Ordinance.

SECTION 3:
THAT, this ordinance take effect from and after the date it shall have been passed by the Council,

signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of the Mayor in writing by the
comptroller, and become effective as otherwise provided by law.
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ATTEST:

CC: Division of Planning and Development
— Land Use and Development Services
— Office of Construction Enforcement
Shelby County Assessor



MEMPHIS AND -' DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY -I AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall — 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — (901) 636-6619
February 14, 2025

Prentiss Mitchell, Delta Area Holdings LLC
Horn Lake, Mississippi 38637

Sent via electronic mail to: mimllcmemphis@gmail.com

Case Number: Z 2024-009
LUCB Recommendation: Rejection

Dear applicant,

On Thursday, February 13, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board
recommended rejection of your rezoning application located southeast of Mount Moriah Road
Extension to be included in the Commercial Mixed-Use - 3 (CMU-3) Zoning District.

This application will be forwarded, for final action, to the Council of the City of Memphis. Ordinances
appear on three consecutive Council Agendas with the third one being the Public Hearing. The
Council will review your application in a committee meeting prior to voting on it in a public hearing.
The applicant or the applicant’s representative(s) shall be in attendance at all meetings and
hearings.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the City Council Records Office to determine when the
application is scheduled to be heard at committee and in public session. The City Council Records
Office may be reached at (901) 636-6792.

If for some reason you choose to withdraw your application, a letter should be mailed to the Land
Use and Development Services Department of the Division of Planning and Development at the
address provided above or emailed to the address provided below.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (901) 636-6619 or via
email at chloe.christion@memphistn.gov.

Respectfully,
Chier Cruuatien
Chloe Christion
Planner Il
Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc:
File


mailto:mimllcmemphis@gmail.com

AGENDA ITEM: 6 L.U.C.B. MEETING:  February 13, 2025
CASE NUMBER: Z2024-009

LOCATION: 0 Mt. Moriah Ext, north of Kirby Terrace Drive

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 2 and Super District 9 — Positions 1, 2, and 3

OWNER/APPLICANT: Prentiss Mitchell

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-15.6 acres from Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), +/- 6.97 acres from

Residential Urban — 2 (RU-2), +/- 0.44 acres from Conservation Agriculture (CA) and
+/- 0.27 acres from Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) to Commercial Mixed-use —
1 (CMU-1)

CONCLUSIONS

1. The request is a rezoning from multiple residentially-oriented zoning districts to Commercial Mixed-se
-3 (CMU-3).
When asked what the purpose of this rezoning was, the applicant responded that he does not know
what intended uses would occur if the rezoning were to be approved. With no direction as to what
development may take place at the subject property, this rezoning to high-intensity commercial would
permit a variety of undesirable uses such as a nightclub, tavern, or used tire shop.
The subject property is located within a floodplain in which development of any kind, especially large-
scale commercial development, is strongly discouraged.

4. The proposed rezoning to Commercial Mixed-Use — 3 is not in keeping with the nature of the
surrounding residential and office land uses of the subject property. Therefore, staff is recommending
rejection of the rezoning.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0

This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 14-16 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rejection

Staff Writer: Chloe Christion E-mail: chloe.christion@memphistn.gov
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY ,\:'.>‘

Subject property located within the pink circle
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PUBLIC NOTICE VICINITY MAP

Subject property outlined in red.

PUBLIC NOTICE DETAILS
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed and signage posted. A total of 190 notices were mailed on December 17, 2024, see page 17 of this

report for a copy of said notice. Additionally, one sign was posted at the subject property, see page 18 of this
report for a copy of the sign affidavit.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The meeting was held at 8:05 AM on Saturday December 21, 2024, at the Home Depot at 3469 Riverdale Road.
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from 2023
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ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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FEMA MAP

Subject property outlined in yellow
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from Kirby Terrace Drive looking north.

View of subject property from State Route 385 looking west.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
INST: CY9742

BEGINNING AT A FOUND %” IRON PIPE, SAID PIPE BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS
SECTION D (77-46) SUBDIVISION, SAID POINT ALSO BEING IN THE EAST LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION
C (66-23) SUBDIVISION, ALSO HAVING TN STATE PLANE COORDINATES (NAD83) OF N:285302.74, E:820189.16,
SAID POINT ALSO BEING 145.0 FEET NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF VALLEY PARK DR. (50’ R.0.W.); THENCE, N
03°57'07" E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION C (66-23) SUBDIVISION FOR A DISTANCE
OF 430.41 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE LENOX LAND PARK MEMPHIS LAND LP
(20011299) TRACT THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CALLS; THENCE, N 61°51'19" E PASSING A SET %” IRON PIN
WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE OF 2.0 FEET AND CONTINUING ON FOR A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 881.58 FEET TO A SET
1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO
THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 34.71 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING
OF S01°00'38" W AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 31.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE IN A EASTERLY DIRECTION
WITH A REVERSE NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 339.86 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF S 89°05'16" E AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF
115.21 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 385; THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 385 THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) CALLS; THENCE, S 41°46'42" E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 281.61 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, S 44°26'59" E PASSING A SET 1/2” IRON
PIN WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE OF 476.98 FEET AND CONTINUING ON FOR A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 506.98 FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE, S 55°29'22" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 150.75 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP;
THENCE, S 49°58'12" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.41 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP;
THENCE, S 03°43'47" W ALONG A WEST LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-16) TRACT FOR A
DISTANCE OF 197.07 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP; THENCE, N 87°16'22" W ALONG A
NORTH LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-16) TRACT FOR A DISTANCE OF 240.34 FEETTO A
FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP; THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION
D (77-46) SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CALLS; THENCE, N 86°55'57" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 125.62
FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, N 69°40'46" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.98 FEET TO A SET
1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, N 86°02'53" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 1253.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING CONTAINING 1000109.02 SQUARE FEET OR 22.96 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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CASE REVIEW

Request
The request is a Rezoning of +/-15.6 acres from Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), +/- 6.97 acres from

Residential Urban — 2 (RU-2), +/- 0.44 acres from Conservation Agriculture (CA) and +/- 0.27 acres from
Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) to Commercial Mixed-use — 1 (CMU-1)

Review Criteria
Staff agrees the review criteria as set out in Sub-Section 9.5.7B of the Unified Development Code are met.

9.5.7B Review Criteria

In making recommendations, the Land Use Control Board shall consider the following matters:

9.5.7B(1) Consistency with any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9);

9.5.7B(2) Compatibility with the present zoning (including any residential corridor overlay district) and
conforming uses of nearby property and with the character of the neighborhood;

9.5.7B(3) Suitability of the subject property for uses permitted by the current versus the proposed district;

9.5.7B(4) Whether the proposed change tends to improve the balance of uses, or meets a specific demand
in the City or County; and
9.5.7B(5) The availability of adequate police services, fire services, school, road, park, wastewater

treatment, water supply and stormwater drainage facilities for the proposed zoning.

Site Details
Address:
0 Mt. Moriah Ext.

Parcel ID:
093500 00627
Area:

+/-22.96 acres

Description:

The subject property is a vacant lot with a zoning of Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), Urban Residential — 2
(RU-2), Conservation Agriculture (CA) and Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15). The lot has one street frontage
along State Route 385. The surrounding land uses are a mixture of single-family, commercial and office lots.

Analysis
When asked what the purpose of this rezoning was, the applicant responded that he does not know what

intended uses would occur if the rezoning were to be approved. With no direction as to what development may
take place at the subject property, this rezoning from predominately residential classification to high-intensity
commercial would permit a variety of undesirable uses such as a nightclub, tavern, or used tire shop.

The subject property is located within a floodplain in which development of any kind, especially large-scale
commercial development, is strongly discouraged. The Future Land Use Planning Goals of the Office of
Comprehensive Planning’s Memphis 3.0 plan also discourage development on the subject property as it is
designated Open Spaces & Natural Features (OSN).
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The site may also have a history of being used, at least in part, as a construction debris landfill. As of the release
of this staff report, research to confirm this in ongoing. If confirmed, development of this site may be
compromised if unstable soils are found. See below aerial photograph from 1996 which shows that this site was
previously used as a borrow pit for fill dirt in the construction of Nonconnah Parkway and is believed to have
been filled, in part, by construction debris.

It should also be mentioned that the site appears to be subject to development limitations in accordance with
the Tennessee Scenic Highway System Act (TN Code 54-17-114(a)(l)(J) and 54-17-115(a)(I)(2)). These limitations
restrict the height of a building to 35 feet. CMU-3 Zoning permits a maximum building height of 75 feet. This
adds further validity that the subject property is not meant to be developed with the mass, height, and scale
CMU-3 encourages.

Finally, the District Intent Statement for CMU-3 Zoning found in UDC Paragraph 2.2.3D(3) states the following:
“The CMU-3 District is intended to accommodate a very broad range of high intensity commercial, office, and
employment uses that require highly visible and highly accessible locations with direct access to arterials.” The
site has no direct access to an arterial street.

The proposed rezoning to Commercial Mixed-Use — 3 is not in keeping with the nature of the surrounding
residential and office land uses of the subject property. Therefore, staff is recommending rejection of the
rezoning.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends rejection.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City Engineer:

Basin/Lot/CD: Kirby, 18-A/23.5ac/2

1. Standard Public Improvement Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.

Sewers:
2. The availability of City sanitary sewer is unknown at this time. Once the developer has submitted proposed
sewer discharge rates to the City’s Sewer Design Dept, a determination can be made as to available sewer
capacity.

General Notes:
3. Development is greater than 1 acre and will require detention when developed.

City Fire Division: No comments received.
City Real Estate: No comments received.
County Health Department: No comments received.
Shelby County Schools: No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.
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Office of Sustainability and Resilience:

MEMPHIS AND gg= DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY Il AND DEVELOPMENT

Logan Landry

Planner |

Office of Sustainability and Resilience
125 N. Main St., Memphis, TN 38103
Logan.Landry@memphistn.gov

MEMORANDUM

To: Chloe Christion, Planner |

From: Logan Landry, Planner |

Date: December 31, 2024

Subject: OSR Comments on Z 24-09: SOUTHEAST

General Comments & Analysis:

Located in Zone 1 and Zone 4 of the Resilience Zone Framework:
Zone 1 areas have the lowest level of development risk and conflict. These areas avoid high risk disaster
zones, such as floodplains, and they also do not conflict with sensitive ecological areas. These areas are the
most straightforward for development, and development would have the lowest impact on regional resilience.
Consider incorporating the protection of ecological assets while balancing the promotion of low-impact site
design and compact development typologies in appropriate areas.

Zone 4 areas are high risk locations, namely riparian corridors, floodplains, and especially high vulnerability
to earthquakes. Development in these locations is often directly at risk for flooding. Although these risks could
be mitigated through the construction of major flood control infrastructure and higher seismic construction
standards, it is generally advisable to avoid these areas for future development whenever possible. Efforts
should be made to protect and further prevent development within Zone 4 for the purposes of mitigating the
risk exposure to health and safety.

Nearly the entirety of the parcel is located in Zone 4 which is due to its location in both the 100-year floodplain (1%
annual chance of flooding) and the 500-year floodplain (.2% annual chance of flooding) for nearby Nonconnah Creek.

The parcel is currently zoned Residential (R-8) and the Applicant would like to rezone to Commercial Mixed Use (CMU-
3). The land is currently vacant and undeveloped.

Consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan best practices: No
This rezoning request is generally not consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan. The Plan
designates the floodplain as an area where development should be restricted due to exposure to environmental

hazards like flooding (Section 4.1 - Resilient Sites). Additionally, Section 4.3 - Flood Smart Development encourages
preserving vacant parcels that are in the floodplain and avoiding development.
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Consistent with the Memphis Area Climate Action Plan best practices: N/A

Recommendations: Staff does not recommend approval of this rezoning request.

15
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Office of Comprehensive Planning:
Comprehensive Planning Review of Memphis 3.0 Consistency

This summary is being produced in response to the following application to support the Land Use and
Development Services department in their recommendation: Z 2024-009 Southeast

Site Address/Location: 0 Mount Moriah (Parcel Number 093500 00627)

Overlay District/Historic District/Flood Zone: In a Flood Zone but not in an Overlay Zone or Historic District
Future Land Use Designation: Open Spaces & Natural Features (OSN)

Street Type: NA

The applicant is seeking a Rezoning from R-8 to CMU-3

The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 — 122:
1. Future Land Use Planning Map

Red polygon indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.

2. Land Use Description/Intent

16
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Wildlands, waterways, and natural features with a focus on
preservation and occasional opportunities for passive recreation.
Conservation Agriculture. Graphic portrayal of OSN to the right.

“OSN” Form & Location Characteristics
Conservation and recreational uses.

“OSN” Zoning Notes

Generally compatible with the following zone districts: OS, FW, CA in accordance with Form and
characteristics listed below. Consult zoning map and applicable overlays for current and effective regulations.
Changes unlikely; may consider rezonings, as appropriate, at the time of a small area plan. Analysis to
understand how uses like wind farms, solar farms, stormwater facilities, community gardens/CSAs, apiaries,
timber harvesting, or other similar uses are integrated into these zones.

Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Vacant, R-8

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: Single-family Residential, Office, Commercial and Vacant, R-8, CA and FW
Overall Compatibility: This requested land use is not compatible with these adjacent land uses and zoning
districts because there is no other CMU-3 district adjacent, and the creek serves as a natural barrier from the
other commercial uses.

3. Degree of Change Map

Red polygon denotes the proposed site in Degree of Change area. There is no Degree of Change.

4. Degree of Change Description

N/A
5. Objectives/Actions Inconsistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities

17
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The requested use is not consistent with Action 1.3.13. “Apply nature lots and flood lots as transitonal uses at
community edges, particularly where communities border envioronmental hazards.” This lot currently serves
as a buffer lot in a large flood zone, the request if granted would be inconsistent with the Goal 1 Action. The
requested use is also not consistent with Action 1.3.14. “Identify opportunities to apply flood lots throughout
communities to address persistent stormwater issues.” Activating what is functioning as a floodlot for
commercial use is inconsistent with the action.

6. Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations

The parcel is in the Open Space and Natural Features Future Land Use Category. The intent of this category is
for areas that have been identified as wildlands, waterways, and natureal features with a focus on
preservation. This requested rezoning is not consistent with the goals of this Future Land use Category cheifly
the goal of flood control.

Consistency Analysis Summary

The applicant is seeking a Rezoning from R-8 to CMU-3

This requested land use is not compatible with these adjacent land uses and zoning districts because there is
no other CMU-3 district adjacent, and the creek serves as a natural barrier from the other commercial uses.
The requested use is not consistent with Action 1.3.13. “Apply nature lots and flood lots as transitonal uses at
community edges, particularly where communities border envioronmental hazards.” This lot currently serves
as a buffer lot in a large flood zone, the request if granted would be inconsistent with the Goal 1 Action. The
requested use is also not consistent with Action 1.3.14. “Identify opportunities to apply flood lots throughout
communities to address persistent stormwater issues.” Activating what is functioning as a floodlot for
commercial use is inconsistent with the action.

The parcel is in the Open Space and Natural Features Future Land Use Category. The intent of this category is
for areas that have been identified as wildlands, waterways, and natureal features with a focus on
preservation. This requested rezoning is not consistent with the goals of this Future Land use Category cheifly
the goal of flood control.

This proposed rezoning is also not consistent with Memphis 3.0 Goal 3: Sustainable and Resilient Communities
Objective 3.3 Expand use and protection of natural landscapes and green infrastructure or Objective 3.5
Protect life, Property, infrastructure and environment from disaster events.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is NOT CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive
Plan.

Summary Compiled by: Christina Edingbourgh, Comprehensive Planning.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT

AFFIDAVIT

Shelby County
Slafe of Tennesse?
I, Prfﬂ-;';g; hq“)[ ! +Cf'fl €./ being duly sworn, depose and say that at > 39_ am@
onthe _|2. dayof _>ccembe~ 20 2, | posted Public Notice Sign(s)
pertaining to Case No 2. 404Y (179 at O MT Morian . MemDhi§ Tp)
providing notice of a Public Hearing before the (check one): '
~— Land Use Control Board

Board of Adjustment
Memphis City Council

Shelby Counly Board of Commissioners
for consideration of a proposed land use action, a photograph of said sign(s) being
attached hereon and a copy of the sign purchase receipt or rental contract aftached

herato, .
S = I ll"
€ _;'r?ﬁr—“ﬁf’”w /2143|209
Owner, Applicant or Representative Date
Subscribed and sworn to before me this /57" day of fjf" ALt bey 2024
Notary Public /' X
‘.‘.1!

b o] Iy A AT \' 1

My commission expires: it ffr'?f AR F 5: "
ta, = 1"?
Tk
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APPLICATION
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
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LETTER OF INTENT

Aloracapal Plasmer
Land Use and Dievelopmen Services

Drvvasion of Planning amd Developmest
128 B Mdain, Ste. 47T Memphis, TH 38103

Delta Area Holdings LLC
P.O. Box 488

Horm Lake, M5 38637

LETTER OF INTENT

RE: O Mt Moriah, Memphis TN 38125

Departmnent of Planning and Development,

Delta Area Holdings LLC is applying for Rezoning at 0 WMt Moriah, Memphis TN 38125
{parcel # 053500 00627).

Best Regards,

Delta Area Holdings LLC

24



Staff Report February 13, 2025
Z 2024-009 Page 25

LETTERS RECEIVED

Two (2) letters of opposition have been received at the time of completion of this report and have subsequently
been attached.
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1/23/25, 8:50 AM Mail - Christion, Chloe - Outlook

[5 Outlook

Case number Z 2024-009

From Sharon Robinson <sharonrobinson047 @gmail.com>

Date Wed 1/22/2025 7:17 PM

To  Christion, Chloe <Chloe.Christion@memphistn.gov>

Cc  Sharonrobinson047@gmail.com <sharonrobinson047@gmail.com>

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Memphis organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless

you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good evening Mrs Chloe Christion | contacting you because | received a notice in the mail concerning
a request to rezoning | am AGAINST IT. | do not want this and | need for the city council to know it.
Please keep me informed on what | need to do to keep this from happening or taking place. Thank
you for your time | can be contacted at (901)493-6311 if I'm not in leave a message and | will return

your call.

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADM3YmYxNzI4LWY 1NjUtNDImNy1hYWE1LTZjNjAzMWRKYzBmOQAQAJHwWEe65sItMid%2BVkmU... 7m



1/27/25, 9:19 AM Mail - Christion, Chloe - Outlook

[5 Outlook

Case Z 2024-009 rezoning RU-2 and R-6 to CMU

From keresia jones <keresiajns@yahoo.com>

Date Sat 1/25/2025 2:11 PM
To  Christion, Chloe <Chloe.Christion@memphistn.gov>

CAUTION: This email originated outside of the City of Memphis organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
| don't agree with rezoning. The gas line runs through my back yard and | don't want additional

connections to raise concerns. | feel it will bring unwanted traffic to an already crowded area
and crime increase. The rezoning would not benefit us in anyway! Keresia Jones 6780 kiby

arms drive

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/inbox/id/AAQKADM3YmYxNzI4LWY 1NjUtNDImNy1hYWE1LTZjNjAzMWRKYzBmOQAQAAQUIUPbY9VJjV4FIkxI%2. .. 7m
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MEMPHIS AND
SHELBY COUNTY

Memphis and Shelby County Division of
Planning and Development

East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134

Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Rezoning

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Rezoning

Record Number: Z 2024-009

Record Name: Riverdale & HWY 385
Description of Work: REZONING

Record Status: Processing
Opened Date: September 12, 2024

Expiration Date:

Parent Record Number:

Address:
38115

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
Y FARRELL PROPERTIES (PSO)
Owner Address

2174 E PERSON AVE, MEMPHIS, TN 38114

Owner Phone

Parcel Information
093500 00627

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING

Name of DPD Planner

Date of Meeting

Pre-application Meeting Type

GENERAL INFORMATION

Have you held a neighborhood meeting?

Is this application in response to a citation from
Construction Code Enforcement or Zoning
Letter?

If yes, please provide additional information
GIS INFORMATION

Page 1 of 3

Chloe Christion
10/07/2024
Phone

No
No

Z 2024-009



GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer -
Central Business Improvement District No
Class R
Downtown Fire District No
Historic District -
Land Use VACANT
Municipality -
Overlay/Special Purpose District -
Zoning R-8
State Route 1
Lot -
Subdivision -
Planned Development District -
Wellhead Protection Overlay District Yes

County Commission District -
City Council District -
City Council Super District -

Data Tables

ADDRESS AND PARCEL LIST

Property Parcel Number: 093500 00627

Property Address: 0 Mount Moriah

Contact Information

Name Contact Type
PRENTISS MITCHELL
APPLICANT
Address
Phone
(901)305-5000
Fee Information
Invoice # Fee Iltem Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed
1597845 Residential Rezoning - 5 1 750.00 INVOICED 0.00 10/07/2024
acres or less
1597845 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 19.50 INVOICED 0.00 10/07/2024
x fee)
Total Fee Invoiced: $769.50 Total Balance: $0.00

Payment Information

Payment Amount Method of Payment

$769.50 Credit Card

Page 2 of 3 Z 2024-009



LEGAL DESCRIPTION
INST: CY9742

BEGINNING AT A FOUND 2" IRON PIPE, SAID PIPE BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE
KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION D (77-46) SUBDIVISION, SAID POINT ALSO BEING IN THE EAST LINE
OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION C (66-23) SUBDIVISION, ALSO HAVING TN STATE PLANE
COORDINATES (NAD83) OF N:285302.74, E:820189.16, SAID POINT ALSO BEING 145.0 FEET
NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF VALLEY PARK DR. (50’ R.0.W.); THENCE, N 03°57'07" E ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION C (66-23) SUBDIVISION FOR A DISTANCE OF
430.41 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE LENOX LAND PARK
MEMPHIS LAND LP (20011299) TRACT THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) CALLS; THENCE, N 61°51'19" E
PASSING A SET 2" IRON PIN WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE OF 2.0 FEET AND CONTINUING ON FOR A
TOTAL DISTANCE OF 881.58 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP; THENCE IN A SOUTHERLY
DIRECTION WITH A NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 25.00
FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 34.71 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF S 01°00'38" W AND A
CHORD DISTANCE OF 31.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE IN A EASTERLY DIRECTION WITH A
REVERSE NON-TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 75.00 FEET, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 339.86 FEET, AND HAVING A CHORD BEARING OF S 89°05'16" E AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 115.21 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING IN THE SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE
HIGHWAY 385; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE STATE HIGHWAY 385 THE FOLLOWING
FOUR (4) CALLS; THENCE, S 41°46'42" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 281.61 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON
PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, S 44°26'59" E PASSING A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP AT A DISTANCE
OF 476.98 FEET AND CONTINUING ON FOR A TOTAL DISTANCE OF 506.98 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, S 55°29'22" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 150.75 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN WITH CAP;
THENCE, S 49°58'12" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 130.41 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL
CAP; THENCE, S 03°43'47" W ALONG A WEST LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-16)
TRACT FOR A DISTANCE OF 197.07 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH A HOSHALL CAP; THENCE,
N 87°16'22" W ALONG A NORTH LINE OF THE SPIRIT MASTER FUNDING LLC (270-16) TRACT FOR
A DISTANCE OF 240.34 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH AHOSHALL CAP; THENCE ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF THE KIRBY MEADOWS SECTION D (77-46) SUBDIVISION THE FOLLOWING
THREE (3) CALLS; THENCE, N 86°55'57" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 125.62 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON
PIN WITH CAP; THENCE, N 69°40'46" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 62.98 FEET TO A SET 1/2” IRON PIN
WITH CAP; THENCE, N 86°02'53" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 1253.97 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING CONTAINING 1000109.02 SQUARE FEET OR 22.96 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
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Municipal Planner
Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

125 N. Main, Ste. 477 Memphis, TN 38103

Delta Area Holdings LLC
P.O. Box 488

Horn Lake, MS 38637

LETTER OF INTENT

RE: 0 Mt Moriah, Memphis TN 38125

Department of Planning and Development,

Delta Area Holdings LLC is applying for Rezoning at 0 Mt Moriah, Memphis TN 38125

(parcel # 093500 00627).

Best Regards,

Delta Area Holdings LLC
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Tius instrume;t Prepared I {S 6 U:.;

by and Retumn to: )

LeeAnne M. Cox

Burch, Porter & Johnson, PLLC

50 North Front, Suite 800

Memphis, TN 38103 !

QUIT CLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that A. DWIGHT FERRELL, KEITH W.
FERRELL, AND JOHN P. FERRELL (collectively, “Grantors”), in consideration of Ten and
No/100 Doliars ($10.00), hereby bargain, sell, remise, release, quit claim, and convey unto G.
BENJAMIN CLARK, NICHOLAS G. CLARK, AND WILLIAM B. CLARK, JR., AS
TRUSTEE OF THE TESTAMENTARY TRUST FOR THE BENEFIT OF NICHOLAS G.
CLARK CREATLED UNDER THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF WILLIAM B.
CLARK, DECEASELD, the following described real estalc located in the city of Memphis, Shelby
County, Tcnnessee, to-wit:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This conveyance is made unto each grantee in the following percentages:
Nicholas G. Clark ..o e 18.37%

The Testamentary Trust for the benefit of Nicholas
G. Clark created under the Last Will and Tcstament

of William B. Clark, Deceased.......ccoovemeeeeeeeeereceeeeeeveeen e 31.63%
G. Benjamin Clark. ..o 50.00%
TOTAL .ot 100.00%

This being part of thc same property conveyed to Grantors by deed recorded as Instrument No. CY
9742 in the Register's Office of Shelby County, Tennessce.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this instrumcnt this the

[E¥P  day of August, 1998.
&( %’7/',9{/@7/

7o

A.LDwiéflt Fertg

4/&%

~Keith W. Bcirell

e

Jolft-F, Ferrell
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personally appcared before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, A. Dwight Ferrell,
with whom I am personally acquainted and who acknowledged that he executed the within
instrument for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS MY [HAND, at etfice, this !Z;‘M\ day of August, 1998.
NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expircs: ‘ :
Augst A9 %00l Aoue Tt

Page 1 of 2




. HS 605¢
STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personally appcarced beforc me, a Notary Public in and for said county, Keith W. Ferrell,
with whom | am personally wcquainted and who acknowledged that he executed the within
instrument for the purposcs therein contained.

+n
WITNESS MY 1HAND, ut office, this Fg day of August, 1998.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: TR

CUalS
2

Auust Ha%0l

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Personalty appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, Johnr P. Ferrell,
with whom | am personally acquainted and who acknowlcdged that he exccuted the within
instrument for the purposcs therein contained.

WITNESS MY HAND, at office, this /8 ﬁ_day of Augusi, 1998.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Cominission Expires: %

M_MA_

I, or we, hereby swcar or affirm, that to the best of affiant's knowledge, information, and
belief, the actual consideration for this transferis$ L Q 640
v

AFFIANT

A sup B Jpbo

Subscribed and swom to before me this 2 ff day of August, 1998.

NQTARY PUBLIC

o 697

My Commission Expires: . f IR =
/g X. C/LMM.’: RSO I
v SRR

Property Address: vacant
Porson or entity responsible for pavment
of real property taxces:
Clark and Clask
5030 Poplar Ave. #2200
Memphis TN 38157

Tax parcel 1.D. No.: Pariof Del- o4l - il

e dank gl fer
SR
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e o TR R It S e s A
&t Tom Leatherwood, Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instr #HS6059 Xty

P

Commencing at the intersection of the south right-of-way line of Knight Arnold Road
(108’ right-of-way) and the common property line between Lenox Park Fast (P.B. 155,
PC. 54) and Clark Realty (instument No, ET-3468); thence S 03° 20" 04" W along
said common line, a distance of 1004.16’ to a point, said point belng the northwest
corner of Kirby Meadows Subdivision, Section ‘C’ (P.B. 66, PG. 23); thence § 86° 05
19" E along the north line of Kirby Meadows Subdivision, a distance of 751.38’ to
point in the east right-of-way line of Brownbark Drive; thence 5 03° 56" 197 W along
said right-of-way, a distance of 19.63' to 2 point; thence S 86° 03’ 41" £ along the
north line of Kirby Meadows Subdivislon, a distance of 125.00" to THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; the N 61° 54’ 28" E along the comimon line of said Lenox Park fast and
Farrell Property, P.S.O. (Instrument No. CY-9742), a distance of 615,25’ to a point in
the west right-of-way line of proposed road (68’ rizht-of-way); therce S 38° 40" 18”7 E
along preposed R.O.W., a distance of 25.43’ 1o a point; thence S 61° 54’ 28" W, a
distance of 635.97" to a point on the east property line of Kirby Meadows
Subdivision; thence N 04° 35’ 48” E along said east line, a distance of 29.70" to THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 15,640 square feet of land, 0.36 acres, more or
less.

K4205t01 doc
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‘ HS 6059

Commending at the intersection of the south right-of-way line of Knight Armold Road
(108’ right-of-way) and the common property line between Lenax Park East (P.B. 155,
PC. 54) and Clark Realty (Instrument No, ET-3468); thence S 03° 20’ 04" W along
said commeon line, a distance of 1004.16’ to a point, said point being the northwest
corner of Kirby Meadows Subdivision, Section ‘C’ (P.B. 66, PC. 23); thence S 86° 05’
19" E along the north line of Kirby Meadows Subdivision, a distance of 751.38' to
point in the east right-of-way line of Brownbark Drive; thence S 03° 56" 19 W along
said right-of-way, a distance of 19.63' to a point; thence 5 86° 03’ 417 E along the
north line of Kirby Meadows Subdivision, a distance of 125.00 to THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; the N 61° 54’ 28" E along the cominon line of said Lenox Park East and
Farrell Property, P.S.O. (Instrument No. CY-9742), a distance of 615.25’ to a point in
the west right-of-way line of proposed road (68’ right-of-way); thence S 38° 40° 18" E
along proposed R.O.W., a distance of 25.43" w a paint; thenoe 5 61° 54° 28" W, a
distance of 635.97' to a point on the east property line of Kirby Meadows
subdivision; thence N 04° 35’ 48" E along said east line, a distance of 29.70" to THE

POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 15,640 square feet of land, 0.36 acres, more or
less.

Kd20501 Lo



' DIVISION OF PLANNING
AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall -~ 125 N, Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — {901} 636-6619

Property Owner's Affidavit
Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12.3.1

GWNER: Includes the holder of legal fitie as well as holders of any equitable interest, such as trust beneficiaries,
contract purchasers, option holders, lessees uhder leases having an unexpired term of atleast ten years, and the like.
Whenever a statement of ownership is required by the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Cevelopment Code, full
disclosure of all legal and equitable interest in the property is required. Memphis and Shelby County Unified

Development Code Section 12.3.1.
=
D o C7M [//q_ﬂ_(a// W state that | have read the definition of

Pnﬁt Name) (Sign Name)

"Owner” as outlined in the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12.3.1 and hereby state
that (select applicable box):

[] 1amthe owner of record as shown on the current tax rolls of the county Assessor of Property; the mortgage
holder of record as shown in the mortgage records of the county Register of Deeds; purchaser under a land
contract; a mortgagee or vendee in possession; or | have a freehold or lesser estate in the premises

[_] Ihave charge, care or control of the premises as frustee, agent, executor, administrator, assignee, receiver,

guardian or lessee {and have included documentation with this affidavit)

of the property locatedat O M & wal M pry &4
and further identified by Assessor's Parcel Number 67350 POLR7
for which an application is being made to the Division of Planning and Development.

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this \ZHL day of 0 C}J— in the year of (7_4" Do/?} ‘7}

Slgnature(/ijotary Public

/J/,(/ g5 9026

! My %c;(mm::ﬁ.v)@ommlsgﬁrr Explres

August 03, 2026




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held by the City Council of the City of Memphis in the Council
Chambers, First Floor, City Hall, 125 North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 on Tuesday, __April 8, 2025

at 4:00 P.M., in the matter of amending the Zoning Map of the City of Memphis, being Chapter 28, Article IV of the
Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended, as follows:

CASE NUMBER: Z 2024-009

LOCATION: 0 Mt. Moriah Ext., north of Kirby Terrace Drive
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: District 2 and Super District 9 — Positions 1, 2, and 3
OWNER/APPLICANT:  Prentiss Mitchell

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-22.96 acres from Residential Single-Family — 8 (R-8), Residential
Urban — 2 (RU-2), Conservation Agriculture (CA) and Residential Single-Family — 15
(R-15) to Commercial Mixed-Use — 3 (CMU-3)

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Memphis and Shelby County Division of Planning and Development: Rejection
Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board: Rejection

NOW, THEREFORE, you will take notice that on Tuesday, April 8, 2025 , at 4:00 P.M. the
City Council of the City of Memphis, Tennessee will be in session at the City Hall, Council Chambers, 125 North
Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 to hear remonstrance’s or protests against the making of such changes;

such remonstrance’s or protests must be by personal appearances, or by attorneys, or by petition, and then and there
you will be present if you wish to remonstrate or protest against the same.

THIS THE ,
FORD CANALE
CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:
KAMETRIS WYATT

CITY COMPTROLLER
TO BE PUBLISHED:
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FENNESSEE

SD 2023-002
RESOLUTION APPROVING STREET DEDICATION FOR A PORTION OF THE EAST SIDE OF
SANDBROOK STREET AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH SPRINGBROOK AVENUE AND STREET
DEDICATION OF A PORTION OF THE NORTH SIDE STONEBROOK AVENUE 314.01 FEET EAST
OF THE CENTERLINE OF SANDBROOK STREET, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SD 2023-002

e Thisitem is a resolution to allow the above; and

e This item may require a new public improvement contract.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, May 9, 2024, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board
held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: SD 2023-002

LOCATION: 1400 Springbrook Road and 1420 Stonebrook Avenue

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 3, Super District 8 — Positions 1, 2, and 3

OWNER/APPLICANT: Smith and Nephew, Incorporated and Michael A. Rivalto Revocable
Living Trust

REQUEST: Street dedication for a portion of Sandbrook St. and a portion of

Stonebrook Ave.

AREA: +/-5,796 square feet

The following spoke in support of the application: Doug Dugard and Craig Gaffin
The following spoke in opposition of the application: Charles White and Cindy Reaves

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval with conditions, as amended, of the application.

The motion passed by a unanimous vote of 8-0 on the consent agenda.

Respectfully,

vmiars AR

Norman Saliba

Deputy Administrator

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File



SD 2023-002
CONDITIONS

1. The required improvements and recorded Street Dedication Plat(s) must be completed within five
(5) years of the date of the approval of the City Council of Case # SD 2023-002. In terms of
construction sequence, the dedication, improvement, and opening to the public of the Sandbrook
Street realignment at the Springbrook Drive/Brooks Road intersection must occur first.

2. All conditions approved under Case #MJR 2024-019 are also applicable for a period of not to exceed
five (5) years from the date of the approval of Case # SD 2023-002 by the City Council.



GRAPHICS






RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A STREET DEDICATION FOR PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-
WAY FOR A PORTION OF SANDBROOK STREET AT ITS INTERSECTION WITH
SPRINGBROOK AVENUE AND A STREET DEDICATION FOR A PORTION OF
STONEBROOK AVENUE LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF STONEBROOK AVENUE,
314.01 FEET EAST OF THE CENTERLINE OF SANDBROOK STREET (CASE # SD 2023-002)

WHEREAS, Smith and Nephew, Incorporated, is the owner a parcel of real property located at
1400 Springbrook Road (Parcel #06022200350); and

WHEREAS, Smith and Nephew, Incorporated desires to dedicate a portion of their property for
public right-of-way to be included as part of Sandbrook Street, the portion which is more particularly
described as follows and illustrated as part of this resolution:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60 ROW) AND
SPRINGBROOK AVENUE (60 ROW), SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N: 289843.55, E:
766256.85; THENCE RUN N 03°58°00” E ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID SANDBROOK STREET
FOR A DISTANCE OF 214.53 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN S 86°02°10” E FOR A DISTANCE
OF 30.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID SANDBROOK STREET, SAID POINT
HAVING THE TN SPC OF N: 290055.49, E: 766301.62 AND BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE RUN SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO
THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 170.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 167.47 FEET, AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 56°26°35” (CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE: S 24°15°16” E, 160.78
FEET) TO A POINT OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE ALONG THE ARC WITH A RADIUS
OF 230.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 32.04 FEET, AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°58°57”
(CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE: S 48°29°05” E, 32.02 FEET) TO A POINT IN THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID SPRINGBROOK AVENUE; THENCE RUN ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF
SPRINGBROOK AVENUE, N 88°05°07” W A DISTANCE OF 60.02 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE TO THE RIGHT; THENCE NORTHWESTWARDLY ALONG THE ARC WITH A
RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 64.26 FEET, AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
92°03°07” (CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE: N 42°03°33” W, 57.57 FEET) TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY IN THE EAST LINE OF SAID SANDBROOK STREET; THENCE RUN N 03°58°00” E
A DISTANCE OF 123.36 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SANDBROOK STREET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 4,746 SQUARE FEET OR 0.11 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.



WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of the City of Memphis that said thoroughfare
be accepted, and dedicated to the public use; and

WHEREAS, the Michael A. Rivalto Revocable Living Trust is the owner of a parcel of real
property located at 1420 Stonebrook Avenue (Parcel #06022200226); and

WHEREAS, the Michael A. Rivalto Revocable Living Trust desires to dedicate a portion of their
property for public right-of-way to be included as part of Stonebrook Avenue, the portion which is more
particularly described as follows and illustrated as part of this resolution:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60" R.O.W.) AND
STONEBROOK AVE. (60' R.O.W.), SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291139.18, E
766346.70; THENCE RUN S 86°01'55" E ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE.
FOR A DISTANCE OF 314.01 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN N 03°58'05" E FOR A DISTANCE
OF 30.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE., SAID POINT
HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291147.38, E 766662.03 AND IS AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE RUN N 03°58'05" E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
THE MICHAEL A. RIVALTO REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST PROPERTY FOR A DISTANCE OF
30.00 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID PROPERTY; THENCE ALONG THE
PROPOSED NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STONEBROOK AVE. S 86°01'55" E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN ALONG THE EAST PROPOSED RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF STONEBROOK AVE. S 03°58'05" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EXISTING NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STONEBROOK AVE.; THENCE
RUN ALONG THE EXISTING NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF STONEBROOK AVE. N
86°01'55" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 35.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND
CONTAINING 1,050 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

WHEREAS, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board, in their regularly
scheduled meeting on Thursday, May 9, 2024, recommended approval of these Street Dedication portions,
known as Case No. SD 2023-002, subject to the following conditions:

1. The required improvements and recorded Street Dedication Plat(s) must be completed within five
(5) years of the date of the approval of the City Council of Case # SD 2023-002. In terms of
construction sequence, the dedication, improvement, and opening to the public of the Sandbrook
Street realignment at the Springbrook Drive/Brooks Road intersection must occur first.

2. All conditions approved under Case #MJR 2024-019 are also applicable for a period of not to
exceed five (5) years from the date of the approval of Case # SD 2023-002 by the City Council.



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the above
described thoroughfares be, and the same are hereby accepted for public use, subject to the above
mentioned conditions, the approval of a Standard Improvement Contract, and the recording of a Final

Street Dedication Plat.









ATTEST:

Cc:  Division of Planning and Development — Land Use and Development Services
City Engineering — Land Development
City Real Estate

SD 2023-002



AGENDA ITEM: 2 L.U.C.B. MEETING: May 9, 2024

CASE NUMBER: SD 2023-002

LOCATION: 3079 Coughlin Dr / 1450 E. Brooks Road

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 3 and Super District 8 — Positions 1, 2, and 3

OWNER/APPLICANT: Doug Dugard - Smith & Nephew, Inc.

REQUEST: Dedication of a cul-de-sac at the eastern end of Stonebrook Avenue and a

portion of the proposed realigned Sandbrook Avenue at Springbrook Avenue

EXISTING ZONING: Employment (EMP)

CONCLUSIONS

1. This is a companion case to MJR 2024-019, which proposes to close Coughlin Drive.

The applicants’ overall intent of this project is to enhance public safety, improve traffic flow through
the industrial park and minimize impact to the neighbors of Smith and Nephew.

According to the applicant, closing Coughlin will be a major step forward in protecting employees and
property by creating a campus style environment by limiting access to authorized employees/visitor
and emergency personnel to the site.

The street improvements using the new dedications will support transportation accessibility
throughout the industrial area.

The closure of the subject right-of-way would not have any undue or substantial effect upon the existing
vehicular and pedestrian traffic flow of the surrounding area. New public street improvements will
mitigate losing Coughlin Drive access.

As of the release of this staff report on May 3™, 2024, the applicant and opposition are actively
negotiating for a compromise.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Chip Saliba E-mail: chip.salibal@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Zoning Atlas Page: 2330
Parcel ID: 060222 HO0006C / 0602220 0002250
Existing Zoning: Employment (EMP) / SAC 2013-605 / SAC 2023-001 / SAC 1993-010 / SAC 2012-

604 / BOA 2004-024

PUBLIC NOTICE

In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 29 notices were mailed on January 12, 2024.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT RIGHT-OF-WAY }:’.>‘

Subject property located within the pink circle, Whitehaven
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VICINITY MAP

Subject street segment requesting to be closed per Case # MJR 2024-019 highlighted in yellow.
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AERIAL

Subject street segment requesting to be closed outlined in yellow, imagery from December 27, 2023



Staff Report May 9, 2024
SD 2023-002 Page 6

ZONING MAP

Subject street segment requesting to be closed highlighted in yellow

Existing Zoning: Employment (EMP) / SAC 2013-605 / SAC 2023-001 / SAC 1993-010 / SAC 2012-604 / BOA
2004-024

Surrounding Zoning

North: Floodway (FW)

East: Employment (EMP)

South: Employment (EMP) / Residential Urban — 3 (RU-3)

West: Residential Single-Family — 15 (R-15) / Conservation Agriculture (CA)
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LAND USE MAP

Subject street segment requesting to be closed indicated by an orange star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of Coughlin Dr. looking south with one Crosswalk with LED Flashing Pedestrian Crossing Sign

View of Coughlin Dr. looking north with one Crosswalk with LED Flashing Pedestrian Crossing Sign
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COUGHLIN’S BROOKS FINAL PLAT (PLAT BOOK 54 PAGE 15)

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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SD 2023-002

PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC
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PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC (PG.2)

SMITH & WEPHEW DESCRIPTION FOR PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC {70° R)
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON THE TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COCRDINATE SYSTEM (TN SPC) GRID NORTH [NAD 83(2011), EPOCH 2010.00, U.S. SURVEY FEET]
USING A COMBINED FACTOR OF 1.000042019 AND A CONVERGENCE ANGLE OF -0Z'21°08" AT COMPUTED COORDINATES OF N:291139.18, E:766346.70.

SAID PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC RUNS ACROSS THE SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. PROPERTY RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT MNO. 1BOGB383 IN THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE IN
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

1 FEET:
COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60" R.OW.) AND STOMEBROOK AVE. (60° R.OW.), SMD POINT HAVNG THE TN SPC OF N 29113918, E
766346.70; THENCE RUN S 86'01'55" £ ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE. FOR A DISTANCE OF 512.7% FEET T0 A POINT, THENCE RUN S OF'58'05° W FOR A
DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO A 1,/2" REBAR SET IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE., SAID REBAR HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291073.77, E 766B56.18 AND IS
AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINMING THENCE RUN S 86701'55" £ CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 101.21 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST UNE OF
COUGHLIN DRIVE (68" R.O.MW.); THENCE RUN S OF58'05" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 78.98 FEET T0 A POINT IN A CURVE; THENCE RUN ACROSS SAID SMITH & NEPHEW
PROPERTY THE FOLLOWING CALLS: NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH
OF 74.18 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 45'51'48™ W, A CHORD LENGTH OF 70.76 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 60431370 A POINT OF REVERSED CURVATURE; THENCE
WITH A REVERSE CURVE RUN NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF
61.55 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 50°46'03" W, A CHORD LENGTH OF 57.74 FEET, AND A DELTA AMGLE OF 70°31'44", BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND
CONTAINING 3,921 SOUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

1,625 SQUARE FEET:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60" R.OW.) AND STONEBROOK AVE. (60" R.OMW.), SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291139.18, E
766346.70; THENCE RUN S 86'01'55" £ ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE. FOR A DISTANCE OF 51279 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN M BZ'52'SE" E FOR A
DISTANCE OF 137.66 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR SET IN A WEST LINE OF SAID SMITH & NEPHEW PROPERTY IN A CURVE, SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291120.75, €
766994.86 AND IS AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINMING THENCE RUN SOUTHEASTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 132.55 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF S 1330°16" E, A CHORD LENGTH OF 113,62 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 108'23'48°:T0 A POINT IN THE EAST LINE
OF COUGHLIN DRIVE (68" ROM.); THENCE RUN ALONG SAID EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING CALLS: M 0359'09" € FOR A DISTANCE OF 12.95 FEET TO A POINT IN A CURVE;
THENCE RUN NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 108.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 8B.32 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING OF N 19°26'30" W, A CHORD LENGTH OF B5.88 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 46'51'18", TO A PONNT; THEMCE RUN N OF58'05" E FOR A DISTANCE OF
9.62 FEET BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND COMTAINING 1,625 SQOUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

+ Sunaing »
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o 1 s &0

™
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SANDBROOK STREET DEDICATION
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STAFF ANALYSIS

Request and Reason
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report.

The request is a dedication of a cul-de-sac at the eastern end of Stonebrook Avenue. This is a companion case
to the request for MJR 2024-019 to close Coughlin Drive.

Site Details
Address: 3079 Coughlin Drive

Description:
Stonebrook Avenue east of Sandbrook Street currently runs east-west, then taking a 90 degree turn south where
the street becomes Coughlin Drive. Coughlin Drive then extends south to intersect with East Brooks Road.

Stonebrook Avenue provides direct access to at least four businesses. These businesses will still retain direct
access to Stonebrook Avenue, but, instead of being a through street, Stonebrook Avenue will terminate in a cul-
de-sac if the closing of Coughlin Drive is approved. This same request was previously made under Case # SD 13-
701, but the cul-de-sac was never constructed.

Analysis
The proposed dedication and construction of the cul-de-sac is necessitated by the proposed closing of Coughlin

Drive. With the approval of the original Coughlin Drive closing by City Council on August 9%, 2016, the
termination of Stonebrook Avenue into a cul-de-sac was also required as well as a street dedication area where
Sandbrook Drive would be realigned to provide an improved street connection to East Brooks Road to address
concerns regarding truck movements in and out of the industrial park.

It should be noted that the previous street dedication application (Case # SD 13-701) has expired, so the
currently-filed Case # SD 2023-002 includes the Sandbrook Street Dedication required in the previously-
approved City Council conditions. Smith-Nephew owns the property that needs to be dedicated.

In summary, the cul-de-sac dedication and Sandbrook Drive S-curve dedication improvements will accomplish
part of the improvements necessary to ensure adequate access will remain to this area.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Conditions

1. A Street Dedication Plat cannot be recorded until both the Stonebrook Avenue and Sandbrook Roads
construction is complete and open to the public.

13
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer: No comments received.

City Fire Division:

Case Number: SAC 2023 009
Date Reviewed: 1/29/24
Reviewed by: J. Stinson
Address or Site Reference:

J Proposed closed portion of Coughlin Drive required to be maintained for Fire Department access.
City Real Estate: No comments received.
City/County Health Department: No comments received.
Shelby County Schools: No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.
Office of Sustainability and Resilience: No comments received.
Office of Comprehensive Planning: No comments received.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED

Multiple letters of opposition were received at the time of completion of this report and have subsequently
been attached.
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SAFETY

Emergency vehicles need
quick and easy access to
respond to fires, chemical
spills, criminal activity, loaded
18-wheeler wrecks, or other
accidents.

CUSTOMER

ACCESS

oo O Customers need access to

; numerous businesses in this
@ area that keep the supply
chain up and running.
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January 31, 2024

Eric R. Howell
Land Use and Control Board

Dear Land Use and Control Board,

I oppose the closure of Coughlin Drive to Stonebrook Avenue due to safety, customer access,
employee rights, and the rights of small business owners. | oppose the closure of Coughlin Drive because
it is a clear benefit of a private institution NOT the public. | oppose the closure of Coughlin Drive because
it would be detrimental to our family-owned business that has been located at 1420 Stonebrook for 50
years. We were there first, Coughlin is our lifeline, as well as a lifeline to a vital piece of the supply chain.
You cannot just close the street that leads to our business for private gain.

The closure of Coughlin would restrict access to our businesses, leaving one ingress and regress
at Sandbrook and Brooks Road available. There is already a daily bottleneck at Sandbrook and Brooks
due to normal traffic flow and industrial-sized vehicles. This intersection is extremely difficult to navigate
in a large truck and nearly impossible for an 18-wheeler, depending on the angle. This is a dangerous
intersection. It is in conjunction with an interstate offramp. It is frequently blocked by offramp traffic,
accidents at Sandbrook and Brooks Road, as well as accidents at the next intersection at Brooks and Elvis
Presley. It was noted as one of the most dangerous intersections in Shelby County with 59 accidents
between Jan 1- August 7 according to the Daily Memphian.

To block off Coughlin Drive for private benefit would cause a safety issue for all other employees
located in our cul-de-sac by blocking access for emergency vehicles to respond to fires, chemical spills,
criminal activity, loaded 18-wheelers, wrecks and other emergencies. It blocks access for customers and
could cause a loss in sales and property value for the 20+ small business owners who this is proposed to
cut off. It blocks access for mail carriers and supplier deliveries. It also puts the employees of Smith and
Nephew above the employees of every other small business located in this Brooks Rd. Industrial Circle to
provide a safe working environment and the right to an ingress, egress, and regress to their property of
employment in order to provide for their families.

Tri-State Thermo King is a dealer and service provider for refrigerated freight equipment. We
service large trucks carrying perishable food, medications, and other refrigerated cargo. Our company
was deemed an essential business during Covid. Our customers are carrying produce, seafood, dairy,
vaccines, pharmaceuticals, medical supplies, and frozen goods. Our business literally puts food on
tables, not only for our employees but for you and your family as well.

Our customers drive 18-wheelers. Time is of the essence. When a refrigerated trailer is in need
of service due to a drop in temperature, they have 90 minutes or less to get into a facility for service. If
they are unable to make it to a facility in time for service their entire load could be compromised and
therefore money lost and a breakdown in the supply chain. Our customers are looking for the quickest
and easiest route. This is why we chose our location at the intersection of 55, 240 and 40. This is why
we have been there for 50 years and there is no better location for our business in the Memphis area.
We were here before Smith and Nephew and our business has grown immensely over the last 50 years —
we have more than doubled our business just in the last 10 years. We have about 30-40 trailers a day
coming and going from our facility alone. It would be impaossible for this number of tractor trailers to
enter and exit from Sandbrook and Brooks Road — not even taking into account the other industrial
companies located on Springbrook, Sandbrook, Stonebrook and Stonebrook Circle.



January 31, 2024

We've battled this with Smith and Nephew since the 1990s. As a small business, this type of
interference has been costly, time consuming, and exhausting but we will not allow them to shut down
our business! There is absolutely no common ground on closing Coughlin. No matter what the proposal
may be — if Coughlin is closed it would be detrimental to our business and the safety of our employees
and customers. And it would be for the private benefit of Smith & Nephew—this is not a public matter.

Thank you,
Ashlee Hendry

901.233.0388



























MEMPHIS AND -' DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY -I AND DEVELOPMENT

Record Summary for Street Dedication (Right of Way Dedication)

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Street Dedication (Right of Way Record Status: Assignment
Dedication)

Opened Date: December 28, 2023
Record Number: SD 2023-002 Expiration Date:

Record Name: Coughlin Street Closure

Description of Work: Quit Claim Excess Coughlin ROW to the City of Memphis
This is a companion case to the request for SAC Coughlin Drive

Parent Record Number:

Address:

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
N

Owner Address Owner Phone

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING
Name of DPD Planner Chip Saliba

Date of Meeting 12/21/2023

Pre-application Meeting Type Email
GENERAL INFORMATION

Waiver - Article 5 or Chapter 4.3 No
Reason for Waiver -
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Street / Alley/ ROW

Total Area

Is this application in response to a citation, stop
work order, or zoning letter

If yes, please provide additional information
GIS INFORMATION

Central Business Improvement District
Case Layer

Class

Downtown Fire District

Historic District

Land Use

Municipality

Overlay/Special Purpose District

Zoning

Lot

State Route

Subdivision

Planned Development District

Wellhead Protection Overlay District

Data Tables
ADDRESS AND PARCEL LIST

Property Address: 1450 E. Brooks Road
Property Parcel Number: 06022200002250

Stonebrook & Coughlin
0.127
No

Property Address: 3079 Coughlin
Property Parcel Number: 060222H00006C

Contact Information

Name

SMITH & NEPHEW. INC.
Address

1450 E. BROOKS ROAD, MEMPHIS, TN, 38116

Phone

(901)336-0816

Contact Type
APPLICANT

Fee Information
Invoice # Fee Item Quantity

1527628 Preliminary Plat 1
1527628 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1
x fee)

Fees Status Balance Date Assessed

400.00 INVOICED 0.00 12/28/2023
10.40 INVOICED 0.00 12/28/2023

Total Fee Invoiced: $410.40 Total Balance: $0.00

Page 2 of 3
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Payment Information

Payment Amount Method of Payment
$410.40 Credit Card
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MEMPHIS AND _' DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY -I AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall - 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 - {901) 636-6619

Property Owner's Affidavit
Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12.3.1

OWNER: Includes the holder of legal fitle as well as holders of any equitable interest, such as trust beneficiaries,
contract purchasers, option holders, lessees under leases having an unexpired term of at least ten years, and the like.
Whenever a statement of ownership is required by the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, full
disclosure of all legal and equitable interest in the property is requxred Memphis and Shelby County Unified
Development Code Section 12.3.1. E

1, “0&!“ D-,t,:‘-(C{ v

(Print Name) (Sign Name)
“Owner” as outlined in the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code Section 12.3.1 and hereby state
that (select applicable box):

, State that | have read the definition of

(] 1amthe owner of record as shown on the current tax rolls of the county Assessor of Property; the mortgage
holder of record as shown in the mortgage records of the county Register of Deeds; purchaser under a land

contract; a mortgagee or vendee in possession; or | have a freehold or lesser estate in the premises

% I have charge, care or control of the premises as trustee, agent, executor, administrator, assignee, recsiver,
guardian or lessee (and have included documentation with this affidavit)

of the property located at _ / ¢$D F. Poepp s }me
and further identified by Assessor's Parcel Number _ 00222 00225 ,
for which an application is being made to the Division of Planning and Development.

/?
Subscribed and swom to (or affirmed) before me this .~ 5/ day of

: Exp 5282021
1gnatuf’e/of Notary Pubhc My Commis&idroExpirEP-




MICHAEL A, RIVALTO
REVOCABLE LviNG TRUST
INST. No. 22094758
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SMITH & NEPHEW DESCRIPTION FOR PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC (70’ R)
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON THE TENNESSEE STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (TN SPC) GRID NORTH [NAD 83(2011), EPOCH 2010.00, U.S. SURVEY FEET]
USING A COMBINED FACTOR OF 1.000042019 AND A CONVERGENCE ANGLE OF -02'21'08” AT COMPUTED COORDINATES OF N:291139.18, E:766346.70.

SAID PROPOSED CUL-DE-SAC RUNS ACROSS THE SMITH & NEPHEW, INC. PROPERTY RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NO. 18068383 IN THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE IN
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

3,921 SQUARE FEET:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60" R.O.W.) AND STONEBROOK AVE. (60" R.O.W.), SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291139.18, E
766346.70; THENCE RUN S 86°01'55” E ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE. FOR A DISTANCE OF 512.79 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN S 03'58'05” W FOR A
DISTANCE OF 30.00 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR SET IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE., SAID REBAR HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291073.77, E 766856.18 AND IS
AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE RUN S 86°01°'55" E CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE FOR A DISTANCE OF 101.21 FEET TO A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF
COUGHLIN DRIVE (68" R.O.W.); THENCE RUN S 03'58'05" W FOR A DISTANCE OF 78.98 FEET TO A POINT IN A CURVE; THENCE RUN ACROSS SAID SMITH & NEPHEW
PROPERTY THE FOLLOWING CALLS: NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH
OF 74.18 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 45'51'48" W, A CHORD LENGTH OF 70.76 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 60°43'13",T0 A POINT OF REVERSED CURVATURE; THENCE
WITH A REVERSE CURVE RUN NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF
61.55 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF N 50°46'03" W, A CHORD LENGTH OF 57.74 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 70°31'44", BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND
CONTAINING 3,921 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

1.625 SQUARE FEET:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF SANDBROOK STREET (60" R.O.W.) AND STONEBROOK AVE. (60’ R.O.W.), SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291139.18, E
766346.70; THENCE RUN S 86°01'55" E ALONG THE CENTER OF SAID STONEBROOK AVE. FOR A DISTANCE OF 512.79 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE RUN N 82'52'58” £ FOR A
DISTANCE OF 137.66 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR SET IN A WEST LINE OF SAID SMITH & NEPHEW PROPERTY IN A CURVE, SAID POINT HAVING THE TN SPC OF N 291120.75, E
766994.86 AND IS AT THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING THENCE RUN SOUTHEASTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 132.55 FEET, A CHORD BEARING OF S 1330'16" E, A CHORD LENGTH OF 113.62 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 10829'48";TO A POINT IN THE EAST LINE
OF COUGHLIN DRIVE (68’ R.O.W.); THENCE RUN ALONG SAID EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING CALLS: N 03'59'09" E FOR A DISTANCE OF 19.95 FEET TO A POINT IN A CURVE;
THENCE RUN NORTHWESTWARDLY ON AND ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 108.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 88.32 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING OF N 19'26'30" W, A CHORD LENGTH OF 85.88 FEET, AND A DELTA ANGLE OF 46'51'18", TO A POINT; THENCE RUN N 03'58'05" E FOR A DISTANCE OF
9.62 FEET BACK TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 1,625 SQUARE FEET OF LAND MORE OR LESS.

SMITH & NEPHEW-
PROPERTIES

£21 Pickering
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2 Pickering

Qur Foundation, Our Future
Since 1946

December 28, 2023

To Whom It May Concern

Re: Closure of Coughlin Drive from Stonebrook Avenue southward approximately 473
feet to the northern terminus of the abandoned right-of-way of Coughlin per Quit Claim
Deed Instrument No. 19009065, Shelby County Register’s Office under City of Memphis
Engineering Project No. PW01260.

Please consider this the Letter of Intent for the closure application for Coughlin Drive.

Reasons for closure: Smith-Nephew runs a 24/7 operation at this campus with approximately
1,800 employees. Smith-Nephew feels obligated to make the campus as safe as possible for their
employees and this closure will help accomplish this mission. The closure is sought for safety/and
security reasons. Coughlin divides the campus and employees have to cross the street during their
shift for both personal and production purposes. Vehicular traffic has increased and one of the
reasons is due to criminals cruising the area looking for easy targets for theft and robbery. Over
the years there have been numerous incidents that place the employees in danger and the number
of incidents are rising. Closing the street will allow Smith-Nephew will help create a more secure
environment for the employees.

Sincerely,
PICKERING FIRM, INCORPORATED

n behal yf S i Nephew f%/

William H. Woods, RLS, PLS
Associate Principal /Survey Manager

Facility Design e Civil Engineering e Surveying e Transportation e Natural / Water Resources
6363 Poplar Avenue, Suite 300 o Memphis, TN 38119 ¢ Phone: 901.726.0810 « FAX 901.272.6911 « www.pickeringfirm.com
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‘SubJecT”

Tom Leatherwood
Shelby County Register

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.

T

83

©7/09 /2018 - ©03:37 M
16 paS

BRANDON 1757123-18068383

VALUE 10.00
HORIGASE TAX 9.00
TRARSTER TAX 0.00
RECORDINC FEE 80.00
DP _PEE 2.00
AEGISTER'S FEE 0.00
WALK THRU FEE 0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT 82.00

TOM LEATHERWOOD

REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSER

- J— - R

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
Website: http://register.shelby tn.us Email: Tom.Leatherwood@shelbycountytn.gov
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This instrument prepared by: IDB CASE NO.: 20010302
BRUCE TURNER, PLLC

2650 Thousand Osks Boulevard, Suite 2140A

Memphis, Tennessee 38118

And return to:

Barry F. White

Farris Bobango PLC

999 Shady Grove Road South
Memphis TN 38120

QUITCLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that effective as of the 31st day of
December, 2017, THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS AND COUNTY OF SHELBY, TENNESSEE (“Grantor”), a public not-for-profit
corporation of the State of Tennessee, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100
Dollars ($10.00), does hereby bargain, sell, remise, release, quit claim and convey unto SMITH
& NEPHEW, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Grantee™), all its right, title and interest in and to
the following described real estate located in the City of Memphis, County of Shelby, State of
Tennessee, to-wit:

AS DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT A

Being the same property described in Special Warranty Deed of record as Instrument No.
03182542, and that certain Amended and Restated Real Property Lease Agreement (the “Lease™)
of record as Instrument No. 05190322, all in the office of the Shelby County Register.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, this conveyance is subject to all easements, restrictions and
encumbrances of record, if any, set forth on Exhibit B to the Lease or as thereafter created by or
for the account of Lessee, as permitted or provided for in the Lease. The provisions of Section
11.03 (Conveyance of Title) of the Lease survive and apply to this transfer.

This deed was prepared without the benefit of a title search, title opinion, abstract of title,

1
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ﬁtle examination or survey; it was prepared from information supplied by the Grantor and
Grantee. Grantor, by its signature, and Grantee, by acceptance of this quit claim deed,
acknowledge that neither of them have relied upon any warranties or covenants made by the
preparer of this instrument with respect to the validity of this quit claim deed, the accuracy of the
names and dates pertaining to the predecessors in title, nor the accuracy of the legal description.

This deed is being recorded to evidence termination of this real property’s participation in
the PILOT Program, benefitting PILOT Applicant SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., a Delaware

corporation, effective as of December 31, 2017.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused its name to be signed hereto by
and through its proper officers duly authorized so to do effective as of the 31st day of December,

2017.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

{SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]
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THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS AND COUNTY OF
SHELBY, TENNESSEE

BYM
Reid Dulberger

President

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared REID DULBERGER, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the President of
THE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS AND COUNTY
OF SHELBY, TENNESSEE, the within named bargainor, and that he, as such President, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by
signing the name of the company by himself, as such President.

4%
WITNESS my hand and official seal at office this AT day o ng 2018,

NojaTPuble

My commission expires:
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'PROPERTY ADDRESSES AND TAX PARCEL NUMBERS:

Attachment 1: 1400 Springbrook Tax Parcel Number 060-222-00350

Attachment 2: 1450 E. Brooks Rd. Tax Parcel Number 060-222-00225

Attachments 3-5: 3079 Coughlin Tax Parcel Number 060-222-H-00006C

Attachment 6: O East Brooks Tax Parcel Number 060-222-00224

Attachment 7: 1400 Springbrook Tax Parcel Number 060-222-00350

Attachment 8: 1432 Brooks Tax Parcel Number 060-222-00365 (formerly part of
060-222-H-000011C)

PROPERTY OWNER’S NAME AND ADDRESS
AND MAIL TAX NOTICES TO:

Smith & Nephew, Inc.

D. Gangi, Mgr., Indirect Taxes
150 Minuteman Road
Andover MA 01810-1031

I, or we, hereby swear or affirm that to the best of
affiant’s knowledge infgrmation and belief, the actual
consideration for this trahsfer is $10.00.

Affiant

£ 1
Subscribed and sworh fo before me this A day of
ey ,2018.
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EXHIBIT A

Legal Description
See attachment
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EXHIBIT A

The following described real estate, situated and being in the City of Memphis, County of Shelby,
State of Tennessee, to-wit:

That real estati described in the following deeds recorded in the Shelby Couaty Register's office as follows:

1. DL 6283 - Parcel Number 060-222-00350 - described more futly on Attachment |

2. E6 3919 - Parcel Number 060-222-00225 - described more fully on Attachment 2

3. BK 0603 — Part of Parce} 060-222-H-00006C- described more fully on Attachment 3

4. BH 2391 - Part of Parcel 060-222-H-00006C- described more fully on Atachment 4

5. ZI1 9104 - Part of Parcel 060-222-H-00006C- described more fully on Attachment §

6. CG 5872 - Parce! Number 060-222-00224 - described more fully on Attachment 6

7. AA 4406 - Part of Parcel Number 060-222-00350- described more fully on Attachment 7

8. Instrument Number 02197975 - Part of Parcel Number 060-222-H-000011C- described more fully on
Attachment 8§



Tom Leatherwood, Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instr. # 18068383

ATTACHMENT T

) fhe following described rea: estata,
situated and Being in the City of Momphis, Ccunty of Shelby, State
ol Tennesaec:

Book 11, Page 2! in the Shelby County
Raglster's ofrice, lecated in Memphis, Sholby
County, Tennessca, and being more particularly
described as follows:

Beginning at a point, said point being 41.39
feat nerth of the intersaccion of the north
right-c®~-vay line of Springbrook Avenue (Sa
feet fron the Centerline) and the east right~
of-vay line of Sandbroox Streel (63 fcot
right-of-way): then N o0¢ deqree: 00 minutes 00
seconds E aleng the east line of said
Sandbrock Street a distance of 443.37 feet to
the scuthwest corner of Lot @ of said Brookway
Subdivision: thence N 87 degrees 59 ninutes 45
seconds E along the south line of said Lot 8
a distance of 284.07 feet to a point on the
vest line of Coughlins Brook Road Subdivision
as recorded in Plat Baok Si, Page 15 at said
Register’s Office: thence § 00 degrees 00
ainutes 08 seconds W along the west line of
lats 2, 3, &, 5, and ¢ of said Coughlins
Subdivision a distance of 485.00 feet to a
found iron pin at the southwest carner of said
Lot 2; thence $§ 88 degrees 02 minutes 42
seconds W alony the north line of sald
Springbrook Avenue a distance of 242.65 feet
to a point of curvature; thence along a curve
to the right naving a radiua af 4G fueol, an
arc length of ¢4.2C fast {chord N 45 degQreex
S5 ninutes 33 seConda ¥ ~ 27.3) femt} to the
point of beginning, and cont. inlng 117,281
aguare feet oOor 3.1%2 ascrase.
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ATracamenT 3

The following described veal estate sicuated{and being in the

2ity of Memphis, County of Shelby, State of Tennessee;

Part of Lot 35 of Hill and Foataine Brooks AYeave Subdi-
vision per plat of record in Plac Book 8, Page 117, in

the Registexr's Office of Sheldy County, Tenndssee, mare
particularly described as follows:

Begloning at the poinc of incersaction of thd Wesc line
of Lot 34, Hill & Fontaine 3rooks Avenue Subdivision and
the proposed north Line of Btocks Avenue as described in
deed from Randt Curporation to the Commissioders of
Shelby County, Tennessee, dated 2/15/65 and gdecorded in
Book 5578, Page 364, {n the Register's Offic , Shelby
County, Tennessece; thence South 85 degrees 39 minutes
West along cthe satd proposed north Line of Buooks Ave-
nue a distance of 66.86 feet to a point in tHe east line
of the land conveyed to the State of Tennessee for con-
trolled access highway, by Warganty Deed recq:ded in
Book 4135, Page 336, said Regiscer's Office; {thence
Nozth 4 degress 26 minutes East along the Bast line of
the land conveyed to said Scace of Tennessee & distance
of 2 feet to a poinc; chence North BS degrees| 34 minutes
Wesc along the Warch line of said land conveyed ta the
Scate of Tennessee a distance of 267.14 feectﬁ a point
in cthe line dividing Lots 36 and 35 of said SWbdivision;
thence north along the east line of said Lot B a dis-
tance of 2585 feet, more or less, to a poiat gn the
North 1line of said Subdivision; thence east alorg said
Horth line a distance of 334 feer, move or less, te a
point, the northwest comner of Lor e of said|Subdivi-
sion; thence south along che Wesr line of siid Lot 3%

A distance of 2612-feer, more or less, tc the|pelat of
teginning, and being the same property conveyed to said
Faccles of che First Part by warrancy deed of|record

under Register's Mumber £ 3 J11S in said Register's
0ffice. t °

i

o mmean maaa
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AIThchmEaT 3

Lots 8,9, 10, 11 and {2 of Coughlin’s Brooks Road Subdivision, as
recorded in Plat Book 34, Page 15, Shelby County Register’s Office
and more particularly described as follows: '

Beginning at a point in the west line of Coughlin Drive (68 feet wide)
40 feet southwardly from the tangent intersection at the southwest
cormer of Coughlin Drive and Stonebrook Avenue (60 feet wide), and
running thence southwardly along the west line of Coughlin Drive
512.0 fect to the northeast corner of Lot 7, thence westwardly along
the north line of Lot 7 and perpendicular to Coughlin Drive 300 feet to
a point in the east line of Brookway Industrial Park Subdivision;
thence northwasdly along the east fine of said subdivision parallel with
Coughtin Drive 552.0 feet to a point on the south line of Stonebrook
Avenue; thence eastwardly along the south line of Stonebrook Avenue
260.0 feet to the beginning of a curve: thence by a curve to the right

having a radius of 40 feet an arc distance of 62.83 feet to the point of
beginning.
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ATTACHyEMT 4

the fcliowing adescribed real ustate

. + SItUAatec Ano DEIRG 1N Snesbdy
County, Tennessee, %0-wit:

BEING Lots 3, 4 and S of Coughlin's Brooks Roac
Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book 5S4, Page 15 in

said Register’'s Office, and more particularly described
as follovs:

Beginning at 8 point {n tne west Line of Coughlia Orive
157 feet southwardly (rom the tangent intersection of
the vest llne of Coughlin Drive with.the south line of
Stonebrook Avenue, and cunning thence southvardly aleng
the wvest line of Coughlin Orive 300 feer to the
aortheast corner of Lot 2; thence westwardly along the
aorth line of lat 2 perpendicular to Coughlin Drive 300
feet to a point in th east line of Brookvay Industrial
Park Subdivision; thence northvardly aloag the east
i.ne of the Brookvay Industrial Park Subdivision 300
feet to the southwest corner of Lot 6: thence
eastwazdly along the south line of Lot 6 perpendicular
to Coughlin Drive 100 feer to the point of beginning.

S
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The real estate located in Memphis, County of Shelby, State of
Tenaessee. To-wit:

Lots 6 and 7 of Coughlin’s Brooks Road Subdivision, as recorded in
Plat Book 54, Page 15, Shelby County Register’s Office.
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the folloving described real astate, mituated and Foing in tne
County of Shelby, State ot Tennessee, ta-wit:

Part of Lot 34, HiILl and Fontaina Company'a Brooks
Avenue Subdivision, as recorded in Plat Book @, page
117, in the Ragister's 0ffice of Shalby County,
Tennessee, and mora partlcularly described as followa:

Boginning at.a point i{n the llne dividing lots 13 and 2 !
34 of sald subdlvision in the aorth line of Brooks

Avenue as described.in deesd of record in Book 5588,

page 101, in eaid Reglster's Office, thence west atang

caid north line of Brooks Avenue es de=cribed in sald

Dead of Racort in Boéok 5588, Paga 101, salcd Regimter's

O0ffica, a distance of 334 feet to & point la the ecast

line of Let 35 of said subdivialon: thence north along

said east line aof Lot 35 of said Subdivinion, 400 feot

to a point: thence east parallel with the .aid nocth

line of Brooks Avanue a digtance of 334 feat to 2 point

in the vaat 1line of 1ot 33 of said subdivislon; thenca .
mouth along said veat lino a dlstance of 400 feat to i
the point of beginning.

e A————— .
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AT o 7

» - -

& paccal o2 real entaty locnted in the Cley of neaghis,
Shaiby Cooaty, ﬁnmon. to=vi:

A portion of tha heast co of the 4 klon of Coughlin Driwe and
Stonedlack Abchuve mate Paceicularly desaribed as Collowe:
Beglonlng at the aeint of Snterasction €t the north line of o
Avanus {60 feet vidal and thae Sast line of Coughlin boriwe {
ssld palat being alan an intetlor cocner of the Reharde Hedical Conpany
Propecty; tUwaca slong sald eant ilme of Coughlin orive ow o beaging of
S 00°04'00° ¥ a disvancs of 91_9¢ foet 2o a patat of tangency of a curwe
leading osck mocthwara end to the left and having & zadius of 108 Lant;

tancs of 89.29 Caet

vent; therce along sald
on a tweglg of § B9°59°33° E & Alutance ot

34412 Ceer Yo the paint ot Mmginaing oL sald peccel. Containing 1,279.80
square fout of 0.0194 scres.

Tha City of Meephie horehy cotalns gons

¥ol of acosas along the cloned
alreet frontage.

e wm————
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ATTACH ACT §

Part of the GPD, LLC property recorded in Warranty Deed at Instrument No. GU 2603, in the Shelby
County Register's Office (SCRO) said GPD, LLC property being part of Lot | and part of Lot 2,
Coughlin's Brooks Road Subdivision recorded in Plat Book S4, Page 15 (SCRO), sad putof. the G?D,
LLC property to be known for the purposes of this description as the "subject propexty”, said subject

property being situated in Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessec and said subject property being more
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a sct iron pin in the present northerly right of way line of Brooks Read (public paved
road-width varies, as widened), szid point ofbeginning being 90,00 feetnorthwestwardly of the tapgent
intersection of said northwesterly line of Brools Road and the westerly right of way of Coughlin Drive
(public, paved road 68 feet wide), as measured along said tangent; theace north 6 degrees 28 minutes
39 seconds west along said northwesterly line of Brooks Road 80.23 fect to a set iron pir; thence north
00 degrees 18 minutes21 seconds east(leaving said northwesterly line and paraliei to said westerly line
of Coughlin Drive) 237.33 feet to a sct iron pin i the south line of Lot 3 of said Coughlin's Brooks
Road Subdivision; thence south 39 degrees 41 minutes 39 seconds east along said south line of Lot 3
a distance of 150.00 fezt to a set iron pin in the said westerly right of way line of Coughlin Drive;
thence along said westedy line the following metes and bounds: thenee south 00 degrees 13 minutes
21 seconds west 228.14 feet to 2 point of curve to the right having a radius of 140.00 feet; thence
southwestwardly along said curve an arc distance 0f27.94 feet (central angle of | 1 degrees 26 minutes
05 seconds chord of south 06 degrees 01 minute 23 seconds west 27.89 feet) to a point of curve of
compound curve to the right having a radius 0£ 40.00 feet; thence southwestwardly, southwardly and
northwestwardly along said curve an arc distance of 66.32 feet (central angle of 94 degrees 59 minutes
34 seconds chord of South 59 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds west 58.98 feet) to a point of curve of
compound curve to the right having a radius of 140.00 feet; thence northwestwardly along said curve

to the right an arc distance of 27.94 feet (central angle of 11 degrees 26 minutes 05 seconds chord of
north 67 degrees 11 minutes 41 seconds west 27.89 feet) to the point of beginning.



Tom Leatherwood, Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instr. # 18068383

EXHIRITR

1. Easement{s) of record in tnstrument DL 2784; Book 2627, Page | 5; Book 4948, Page 226 as
partially abandoned at Instument DI, 2785; Book 4280, Page 63; Book 4283, Pape 348;
Chattel Book 299, Page 30 transferred by Instrument of record in Book 2204, Page | amd
trans{esved by Insirument of second in Book 3892, Page 531 Book 4077, Page 451;
Insirument MS 3579; Instrument R4 3920 and Instrument WS 5621, of} in the Register's
Office, Shelhy County, Teancssee (“Register’s Office).

2. Subdivision restrictions, building lines ang easerents of record in Plat Book 9, Page 132, in
the Register's Office.

3. Street Right Of Way Encroachment Agreemnent of record in lastrument CR, 6991 renewed at
Insteument GK 1198, i the Register’s Office.

4. Encroachment Agrzement of record in Inslrument DM 2448 in the Register's Offics,
5. Controlled Access of recond in Instrument AA 4106, in the Repister’s Office.

6. Eascment(s) of record in Book 4750, Page 142; Book 5588, page 101; Book 5620, Page 120;
Instrumrent

F2 0159 ond Instrument DTIOIG, 2 in the Register's Offer.

7. Easement{s) of record in Book 5876, Page 44; Instrament F3 5455; Instrument J1 S854; Instrument
J72038; Istrument K7 3664 and Book 4281, Page 103, all in the Register’s Office.

8. Five foot ulility eascirent on the south and west lot lines 25 shown in Plat Book 31, page 21 in
Register’s Office.

9. Eascaient of record in Book 4280, Pages 61 amd 67 in the Register's Ofice.

10. Five footanility easeent on the cast and wext lot lines a5 shown in Plat Book 54, Page 18, in the
Register's Office,

11. Basement(s) of recont i Instnsmert 17 2089, in the Register's OfRee,

12. Ensement of recand in Citaltel Book 293, Page 397; Book 2204, Page 1: Book 4280, Page 65 and
Book 4281, Page 103, in the Register's Office.

13. Five foot utility casement on aorth tine of Lot 12 as shown on said plat.
14, Ten foot sanitary sewer easerment acruss porth part of Lot §2 us shown on said plat

13. Subsdivizion cavenants, conditions and restrictions imposed by City of Memphis and/or
Shelby Caunty, with regard to "Coughlin's Broeks Road Subdiviston® together with
casements, dight-of~ways and bullding lines shown en lnstrument No. H9 1073 of recond in
Plut Book 54, Page 15, in the Register's Office.

16. Controlied aceess for ingress and egress to Brooks Road as condemned and taken by the
State of Tennessee in Circuit Court Cause No. 81302 R.D., evidenced by "Order Divesting
and Vesting Titlc" of record in Book 4279, Page 211, in the Register's Office.

17, Easemems, right-of-ways and other provisions of "Uniform Gas end Water Essement” in
{avor of the City of Memphis, scting throngh Memphis Light, Gas and Water Djvision, 6f
tecord in Book 4281, Page 105, in the Register’s Office reconted in Wermraaty Deaml at Book
GU-2603 (SCRO), Being Pan of Lot | and Part of Lot 2 Coughlin's Brooks Road
Suhdivision, Plat Baok 54 Page 15 (SCRO), Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee,

18. Those matters disclosed by survey dated Sepiember 6, 2002, tast revised October 2, 2002,
being Project #19365.00 by Pickering Firm (Witliam H, Woouds, TN RLS #974), entitled
"ALTA/ACSM Land Title Sutvey of Pant of the GPD, LLC, Property Recorded in Watranty
Deed at Book GU-2603 (SCRO), Being Part of Lot 1 2nd Part of Lot 2 Coughlin's Brooks
Road Subdivision, Plat Book 54 Page 15 (SCRO),



Tom Leatherwood, Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instr. # 18068383

Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee", to-wit:

30-foot front yard setback along the East and South property lines;

15-foot rear yard setback along the North property line;

no setback required on the side yard along the West property line (as-built);

lack of curb-cuts for direet access along Brooks Road, and location of driveway
openings along Coughlin Drive; ’

location of rights of way of Brooks Road along the South, and Coughlin Drive along
the East, containing easements for sanitary sewer, water, gas and presumption of storm
drains;

location of drain flumes along the East property ling;

location of two 6" pve pipes near the Northeast property comer;

location of overhead electric lines along the North property line;

location of easements for maintenance of telephone, electric, gas and other utilities;
location of asphalt surfaces;

location of concrete surfaces, curbs, Butters, walks, planters and bases;

protrusion of building overhang, concrete walk, planter and sign base encroaching
onto other property adjoining the West property line;

P o P

n

—_ e o'iy M

19, Any discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, any shortages in area, or any encroachment or
averiapping of improvements.

2. Any facts, rights, intecest or claims which are not shown by the public record but which could be
ascemimdbyanaccumtemeyofmclandorbymakhginqtﬁryofpeminpommiunthmoﬂ

2). Easements, liens or encumbrances or claims thereof, which are not shown by the puhhc record.
2. Any lien, or right to lien for services, labor or material imposed by law and not shown by the public record.

—— e - -
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| ONE ORIGINAL |
| ONLY STAPLED |
[TO DOCUMENTS]

ITEM (CHECK ONE)
X ORDINANCE

ITEM CAPTION.

CASE NUMBER:
LOCATION:

COUNCIL DISTRICTS:

OWNER/APPLICANT:
REPRESENTATIVES:
REQUEST:

RECOMMENDATION:

CITY OF MEMPHIS
COUNCIL AGENDA CHECK OFF SHEET

Planning & Development

DIVISION
Planning & Zoning  COMMITTEE: 04/22/2025
DATE
PUBLIC SESSION: 05/06/2025
DATE

RESOLUTION _ X REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Zomng ordinance amendmf, Ordinance No. 5367 of Code of Ordinance, Clty of Memphls Tennessee adopted
on August 10, 2010, as amended, known as the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development code, to
authorize a zoning use district reclassification for land located on the north side of East Shelby Drive —
approximate 300 feet west of Lamar Avenue. By taking the land out of the Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-
3) Use District and including it in the Employment (EMP) Use District, known as case number Z 25-002

Z 25-002

North side of East Shelby Drive — approximate 300 feet west of Lamar Avenue

District 3 and Super District 8

Moheeb Nasser

David Gean Bray, The Bray Firm

Rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) to Employment (EMP)

The Division of Planning and Development recommended Approval
The Land Use Control Board recommended Approval

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Public Hearing Reauired

PRIOR ACTION ON ITEM

(1)

Set date for first reading — April 8, 2025
Second reading — April 22, 2025
Third reading — May 6. 2025

APPROVAL - (1) APPROVED (2) DENIED

03/13/2025

DATE

(1) Land Use Control Board

ORGANIZATION - (1) BOARD / COMMISSION

(2) GOV’T ENTITY (3) COUNCIL COMMITTEE

FUNDING

(2) REQUIRES CITY EXPENDITURE - (1) YES (2) NO
$ AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE

h) REVENUE TO BE RECEIVED

SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS

$ OPERATING BUDGET

$ CIP PROJECT #

$ FEDERAL/STATE/OTHER

ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL: DATE POSITION
: ) e % ]25/25  PLANNERII

PUTY ADMINISTRATOR

3\ A
WI/(I{[ [— _ ;/ZéALIiMIN]STRATOR

DIRECTOR (JOINT APPROVAL)

COMPTROLLER

FINANCE DIRECTOR

CITY ATTORNEY

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

COMMITTEE CHAIRMAN




Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

FENNESSEE

Z 25-002

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5367 OF CODE OF ORDINANCE, CITY OF
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ADOPTED ON AUGUST 10, 2010, AS AMENDED, KNOWN AS THE MEMPHIS
AND SHELBY COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, TO AUTHORIZE A ZONING USE DISTRICT
RECLASSIFICATION FOR LAND LOCATED NORTH SIDE OF EAST SHELBY DRIVE — APPROXIMATE 300
FEET WEST OF LAMAR AVENUE. BY TAKING THE LAND OUT OF THE COMMERCIAL MIXED USE -3
(CMU-3) USE DISTRICT AND INCLUDING IT IN THE EMPLOYMENT (EMP) USE DISTRICT, KNOWN AS
CASE NUMBER Z 25-002

e Approval of this zoning district reclassification will be reflected on the Memphis
and Shelby County Zoning Atlas; and

e No contracts are affected by this item; and

e No expenditure of funds/budget amendments are required by this item.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, March 13, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control
Board held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: Z 25-002

LOCATION: North side of East Shelby Drive —approximate 300 feet west of Lamar
Avenue

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 3, Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT: Moheeb Nasser

REPRESENTATIVE: David Gean Bray, The Bray Firm

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3)

to Employment (EMP)

The following spoke in support of the application: None
The following spoke in opposition of the application: None

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval of the application.

The motion passed by a unanimous vote of 8-0 on the consent agenda.

Respectfully,

Nabanita Nira

Planner I

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File
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ORDINANCE NO:

ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5367 OF CODE OF ORDINANCE, CITY
OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE, ADOPTED ON AUGUST 10, 2010, AS AMENDED, KNOWN AS
THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE, TO AUTHORIZE
A ZONING USE DISTRICT RECLASSIFICATION FOR LAND LOCATED AT 4890 EAST
SHELBY DRIVE BY TAKING THE LAND OUT OF THE COMMERCIAL MIXED USE - 3
(CMU-3) USE DISTRICT AND INCLUDING IT IN THE EMPLOYMENT (EMP) USE DISTRICT,
KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER Z 2025-002.

WHEREAS, a proposed amendment to the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development
Code, being Ordinance No. 5367 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended, has
been submitted to the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board for its recommendation,
designated as Case Number: Z 2025-002; and

WHEREAS, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board has filed its
recommendation and the Division of Planning and Development has filed its report and recommendation
with the Council of the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned amendment
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii) and has determined that said
amendment is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended,
relating to the proposed amendment, have been complied with.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS:

SECTION 1:

THAT, the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, Ordinance No. 5367 of the
Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, as amended, be and the same hereby is amended with respect to Use
Districts, as follows:

BY TAKING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTY OUT OF THE COMMERCIAL MIXED USE -3
(CMU-3) USE DISTRICT AND INCLUDING IT IN THE EMPLOYMENT (EMP) USE DISTRICT.

The following property located in the City of Memphis, Tennessee being more particularly described as
follows:

Commencing and beginning at a concrete right of way marker to be set per said TDOT project plans at Station
24+50.07 68 Left (set 60p) in the North Right of Way line of Shelby Drive (NO ACCESS, TDOT project
#79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11) and, said point having a Tennessee Department of Transportation
coordinate of North 273,476.28, East 800,917.73 and being the true point of beginning; thence
N87°37°57”W along said North Right of Way line of said Shelby Drive as established by Instrument
20056387 a distance of 18.10° to a point at station 24+31.97 68 Left (End of No Access); thence



continuing N87°37°57”W along said Shelby Drive ROW a distance of 266.64’ to a 2 rebar (FOUND)
at station 21+65.33 68 Left; thence N01°35°35”E departing said Shelby Drive along the East line of the
Plymouth 4740 Shelby Drive TN, LLC property as recorded by Instrument 24063434 a distance of
99.13” to a point at the limits of the floodway along Johns Creek; thence Northeastwardly along said
floodway of Johns Creek the following courses: N38°35°25”E a distance of 121.88°, N50°26°014”E a
distance of 28.44°, N32°37°03”E a distance of 58.54°, N52°33°00”E a distance of 50.74’ to a point;
thence N52°42°22 E a distance of 62.96’ to a point in the South Right of Way line of Lamar Avenue
(State Route 4, NO ACCESS, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11) as determined by Instrument
20039691; thence S40°18°13”E along said Lamar Ave. Right of Way line a distance of 203.12° to a
concrete right of way marker to be set per said TDOT project plans at Station 432+20.2 2442.17 Left,
said point being in the North line of the Radiant Group of Properties, LLC tract as recorded by Instrument
21108855; thence S65°03°13”W along said Radiant Group of Properties tract a distance of 72.20’ to a
2" rebar (FOUND) at station 24+47.53 225.14 Left; thence S01°26°41”W along said Radiant Group of
Properties tract a distance of 157.16° to the point of beginning, having an area of 74156 square feet,
1.702 acres.

SECTION 2:

THAT, the Zoning Administrator of the Division of Planning and Development be, and is hereby
directed to make the necessary changes in the Official Use District Maps to conform to the changes herein
made; that all official maps and records of the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board and
the City of Memphis be, and they hereby are, amended and changed so as to show the aforementioned
amendment of the said Zoning Ordinance.

SECTION 3:
THAT, this ordinance take effect from and after the date it shall have been passed by the Council,

signed by the Chairman of the Council, certified and delivered to the Office of the Mayor in writing by the
comptroller, and become effective as otherwise provided by law.
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ATTEST:

CC: Division of Planning and Development
— Land Use and Development Services
— Office of Construction Enforcement
Shelby County Assessor



dod STAFF REPORT

SHELBY COUNTY

AGENDA ITEM: 17 L.U.C.B. MEETING:  March 13, 2025

CASE NUMBER: Z 2025-002

LOCATION: 4890 East Shelby Drive

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 3 and Super District 8

APPLICANT: Moheeb Nasser

REPRESENTATIVE: David Gean Bray, The Bray Firm

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) District to

Employment (EMP) District

CONCLUSIONS

1. The subject parcel is zoned Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) and Floodway (FW). The applicant is
requesting a rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Used — 3 (CMU-3) to Employment (EMP)
which is south of the Johns Creek Floodway along East Shelby Drive.

. The zoning of the subject property currently matches the zoning of the properties directly adjacent to its
east and northeast boundary lines. If approved, the EMP would be consistent with the properties to the
west and south of subject property facing East Shelby Drive.

. The surrounding land uses are primarily warehouse/distribution related including truck and trailer parking
to the west and south. Lamar Avenue itself and its intersection with Shelby Drive are currently undergoing
substantial improvements to address the fact that both roadways have become warehouse/distribution
corridors with substantial truck traffic. Further, Lamar Avenue provides a direct link between Interstate 240
and Interstate 22 making it a roadway of regional significance.

. The applicant has indicated the purpose of the rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from CMU-3 to EMP is to develop
a truck stop. The proposed use is compatible with the Memphis 3.0 future land use.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0

This proposal is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on page 18-20 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

Staff Writer: Nabanita Nira E-mail: nabanita.nira@memphistn.gov
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY }:’.>’

Subject property located within the pink circle
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PUBLIC NOTICE VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow

PUBLIC NOTICE DETAILS

In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed and signage posted. A total of 26 notices were mailed on February 18, 2025, see page 21 of this
report for a copy of said notice. Additionally, one sign was posted at the subject property, see page 22-23 of this
report for a copy of the sign affidavit.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The meeting was held at 5:00 PM on Friday, February 28, 2025, at East Shelby Library, 7200 E. Shelby.
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from 2023. The portion of the property zoned FW is excluded from

request



Staff Report March 13, 2025
Z 2025-002 Page 5

ZONING MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow. The portion of the property zoned FW is excluded from the request.
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FEMA MAP

Subject property outlined in yellow. The portion of the property zoned FW is excluded from the request.
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property indicated by a yellow star
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SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from East Shelby Drive looking northwest

View of subject property from East Shelby Drive looking northeast
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View of subject property from East Shelby Drive looking north
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PLOT PLAN (THE PORTION OF THE PROPERT ZONED FW IS EXCLUDED FROM THE REQUEST)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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CASE REVIEW

Request
The request is a Rezoning of +/- 1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) to Employment (EMP).

Review Criteria
Staff agrees the review criteria as set out in Sub-Section 9.5.7B of the Unified Development Code are met.

9.5.7B Review Criteria

In making recommendations, the Land Use Control Board shall consider the following matters:

9.5.7B(1) Consistency with any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9);

9.5.7B(2) Compatibility with the present zoning (including any residential corridor overlay district) and
conforming uses of nearby property and with the character of the neighborhood;

9.5.7B(3) Suitability of the subject property for uses permitted by the current versus the proposed district;

9.5.7B(4) Whether the proposed change tends to improve the balance of uses, or meets a specific demand
in the City or County; and
9.5.7B(5) The availability of adequate police services, fire services, school, road, park, wastewater

treatment, water supply and stormwater drainage facilities for the proposed zoning.

Site Details
Address:
4890 E Shelby Dr.

Parcel ID:
093600 00172

Total Area:
+/-1.9711 acres (area to be rezoned is 1.702 acres)

Description:

The subject property is located on the north side of East Shelby Drive — approximate 300 feet west of Lamar
Avenue. It is zoned Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) and Floodway (FW). Per the Assessor’s website, the
principal structure on the site was built in 1985 and currently is a one-story structure containing 5,000 square
feet. The surrounding land uses are a mixture of commercial, industrial, and vacant lots.

Analysis
The applicant is requesting to rezone the CMU-3 zoned portion of the parcel which is south of the Johns Creek

floodway. The zoning of the subject property currently matches the zoning of the properties directly adjacent
to its east and northeast boundary lines. If approved, the EMP would be consistent with the properties to the
west and south of the subject property facing East Shelby Drive.

The surrounding land uses are primarily warehouse/distribution related including truck and trailer parking to
the west and south. Lamar Avenue itself and its intersection with Shelby Drive are currently undergoing
substantial improvements to address the fact that both roadways have become warehouse/distribution
corridors with substantial truck traffic. Further, Lamar Avenue provides a direct link between Interstate 240 and
Interstate 22 making it a roadway of regional significance.

12
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The applicant has indicated the purpose of the rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from CMU-3 to EMP is to develop a
truck stop. The proposed use is compatible with the Memphis 3.0 future land use.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval.

Editor’s Note: Please note that the outline of the subject property as illustrated on pages 17-19 and page 21
illustrate the subject property being larger than it actually is. The accurate property boundary
can be found on the Plot Plan on page 10 of this report.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City Engineer: Comments received, see page 15 of this report.
City Fire Division: No comments received.

City Real Estate: No comments received.

County Health Department: No comments received.

Shelby County Schools: No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience: Comments received, see page 16-17 of this report.
Office of Comprehensive Planning: Comments received, see page 18-20 of this report.

14
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CITY ENGINEER COMMENTS

CITY ENGINEERING COMMENTS TRC: 27 Feb 25 & LUCE:13 Mar 25 DATE:25 Feb 2025

CASE 13: Z-25-002
NAME: 4890 Shelby; Request to rezone 1.977 acres from CMU-3 to EMP
Basin/Lot/CD: JOHN'S CREEK; 10-B/1.9711AC/3

1. Standard Public Improvement Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the
Unified Development Code.

Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available to serve this development.

Drainage:
3. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard

Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of
Memphis/Shelby County Storm Water Management Manual.

4. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City
Engineer.

5. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm
water detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention” shall not
be used as a building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or
County Engineer. The storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those
parts located in a public drainage easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property
ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved plan on file in the City and/or
County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to removal of
sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage
structures.

6. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA £639-3-101
et. seq. to submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to
address the discharge of storm water associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site.
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OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY AND RESILIENCE COMMENTS
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OFFICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING COMMENTS

18



Staff Report March 13, 2025
Z 2025-002 Page 19

19



Staff Report March 13, 2025
Z 2025-002 Page 20

3. Degree of Change Description

MSA

4, Objectives/Actions Consistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities
MSA

5. Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations
MSA

Consistency Analysis Summary

The gpplicant is seeking a rezaning of apprax. 1.97 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMLU-3) to
Emplayment (EMP) to develop a truck stop.

Considering the proposed use is a rezoming from CAU-3 to EME, which allows for o new truck stop in this
zone, the proposed use is compatible with the land use description/intent, form & location
chargcteristics, and zoning nates.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0
Comprehensive Plan.

Summary Compiled by: Negin Hamidi, Comprehensive Planning.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE
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SIGN AFFIDAVIT

Shelby County

State of Tennessee

1, Brian Hatley , being duly swomn, depose and say that at 10AM__ am/pm
on the 20th _ day of February , 2025 | | posted 1 Public Notice Sign(s)
pertaining to Case No. Z 2025-002 at 4890 Shelby

providing notice of a Public Hearing before the (check one):

X Land Use Control Board

Board of Adjustment

X Memphis City Council

Shelby County Board of Commissioners

for consideration of a proposed land use action, a photograph of said sign(s) being
attached hereon and a copy of the sign purchase receipt or rental contract attached

heg
g RN

Owner, Applicant or Nepresentative Date
Subgcribed and swopn to before me this 2’T‘kday of F—QbLL&V‘j , 2025
Notary Public e \‘“‘ml nu,,,,
X \‘(‘\;S@,”o
SN Sage 7
My commission expires: (XQZ 28 t 2077 = "'Norriﬁ’iggge"'-‘f—?
S iM O PUBM S
Sg} Egmant S
LR 087 A §
,”/Gy CO\-)V\ \‘\\
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APPLICATION
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GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer BOA1947-091-CO
Central Buginess Improvement District No

Class |

Dowmtown Fire District Mo

Historic District -

Land Use INDUSTRIAL
Municipality MEMPHIS
OwerayfSpecial Purpose District -

Zoning CMU-3

State Route 1

Lot -

Subdivizion -

Flanned Development District -

Wellhead Protection Owverlay District Mo

County Commission District -
City Council Digtrict -
City Council Super District -

Hame Contact Type
MOHEEE MASSER APPLICANT
Address
Phone
Mame Contact Type
THE BRAY FIRM
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER /
Address SURVEYOR
I950 STAGE FLAZA NORTH,
Phone
[SO1MET-2425
Fee Information
Involcs # Fee Itam Euantity Feas Status Balances Date Aszazsed
1621622 MNon-Residential Rezoning 1 1,000.00 INVOICED 000 01312025
- & acres or less
1621622 Credit Card Use Fee (026 1 26.00 INVCICED 000 013172025
¥ fes)
Total Fee Invoiced: $1,026.00 Total Balance: $0.00
Payment Information
Paymant Amount Mathod of Payment
$1,026.00 Credit Card
Page 2012 Z 2025002
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED

No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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—_ Memphis and Shelby County Division of

— Planning and Development
[ ]
el
il East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134
MEMBEHIS AMD Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;

SHELBY COUNTY Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Rezoning

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Rezoning Record Status: Pending
Opened Date: January 31, 2025

Record Number: Z 2025-002 Expiration Date:

Record Name: 4890 Shelby - Rezoning of Parcel 093600 00172
Description of Work: Request to rezone 1.977 acres from CMU-3 to EMP.

Parent Record Number:

Address:
4890 E SHELBY DR, MEMPHIS 38118

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
Y ROBINSON WILLIAM C JRAND CYNTHIAR COLE
Owner Address Owner Phone

4890 E SHELBY DR, MEMPHIS, TN 38118

Parcel Information
093600 00172

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING
Name of DPD Planner Chip Saliba
Date of Meeting 12/03/2024
Pre-application Meeting Type Phone
GENERAL INFORMATION
Have you held a neighborhood meeting? No
Is this application in response to a citation from No
Construction Code Enforcement or Zoning
Letter?
If yes, please provide additional information n/a

GIS INFORMATION

Page 1 of 2 Z 2025-002



GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer

Central Business Improvement District

Class

Downtown Fire District

Historic District

Land Use

Municipality

Overlay/Special Purpose District
Zoning

State Route

Lot

Subdivision

Planned Development District
Wellhead Protection Overlay District
County Commission District
City Council District

City Council Super District

Contact Information

Name
MOHEEB NASSER

Address

Phone

BOA1947-091-CO
No
|
No

INDUSTRIAL
MEMPHIS
CMU-3

1

No

Contact Type
APPLICANT

Name
THE BRAY FIRM

Address
2950 STAGE PLAZA NORTH,

Phone
(901)487-2425

Contact Type

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER /
SURVEYOR

Fee Information

Invoice # Fee Item

1621622 Non-Residential Rezoning
- 5 acres or less

1621622 Credit Card Use Fee (.026
x fee)

Quantity Fees Status

1 1,000.00 INVOICED

1 26.00 INVOICED

Balance Date Assessed

0.00 01/31/2025

0.00 01/31/2025

Total Fee Invoiced: $1,026.00 Total Balance: $0.00

Payment Information

Method of Payment
Credit Card

Payment Amount

$1,026.00

Page 2 of 2 Z 2025-002






THE BRAY FIRM

LAND DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES

Telephone 901-383-8668

2950 Stage Plaza North
Bartlett, Tennessee 38134

January 30, 2025

Brett Ragsdale, Director

Memphis and Shelby County

Office of Planning and Devel opment
125 North Main Street

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

RE: 4890 Shelby, Parcel 093600-00172

Requested Re-Zoning from CMU-3to EMP

Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee
Mr. Ragsdale:
Please find attached an application to rezone 1.977 acres from CMU-3to EMP. This property is bounded
by Lamar Avenue, Shelby Drive and John's Creek. Adjacent propertiesto the west are currently zoned
EMP.

Thank you for considering thisrequest. 1f you have any questions or need any additional information,
please contact me.

Sincerdly,

David Gean Bray, P.E.



_ == =
= == ==
==========
_— =

_——,
—_—
P
—_— —_— — —_—
—_—

—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_—
—_— ]

—_—
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——

—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_—

—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——
—_——

—_——
—_———
—_—
—_——
—_—
—_———
—_——
—_——
—_——
PR—
—_— e

—_——

OLIVE BRANCH, MS 38654

| \ \ \ \
AN AN N\ AN
| \ \ \
I \ \ \ 2
l \ \ \ %
l \ \ \ g SITE
\ \ \ ; EAST SHELBY DRIVE
| \ \ NI
I \ \
l \ \
\ AN
l _ \ \ \ VICINITX MAP  n.ts.
| / \ \ \ N\
| // \ N\ \ N\
N\ N\ \ N\
| WAYNE & LILLIAN LOMAX s \
I INST. #V5—0966, X4—6682 ¢ \\ N \\ \\
| 5 N\ N\ N\ N\
ZONED: N\ N\ \ N\
| EMP \ \ \ \
| i e \\ \\ \ \
N\
| g ¢ N \
/ .\S\ N\ N\ \
| / ) ’7,;3 N\ N\ \
| / A \ A \
| / 4 5 \ \ N
/ 7L \ N
| < \ \
| / & N \ \
l / FW P = & \ \
/ N2 o <<\ \ N\
| / o) A')Q N\ AN
| - oy o} (/4’//\ \ N
| 2/50‘26’04”E 2 N\ N\
e 6.32 REWAN FW & A N\ ) \
/ | ZONING Q‘zf \ \
- 3 A
/ & N\
ZONED: A 9
GV I ,' P JOHNS  eREEK ¢ AN
“/,
/ e 4 N 502604 N
Q o / 28.44
s / > 7 6,\1;‘**
x/ PN &5
£ 7% S
/gf,"-) A)Cb/ (\r/\(b
/58 W S/ REQUESTED REZONING
/e ) / OF 1.702 ACRES 'FROM
S 3 / ¢MU=3 TO EMP
M7 o / TOTAL TRACT: 1.977 ACRES
. o / 4
o /
> /
. // y RADIANT GROUP OF PROPERTIES, LLC
S 0 INST. #15056324
/8
/i /
/ NP
/ 5 ZONED:
y / CMU-3
Z M
/ — y
/ 3
/ ZONED:
/ CMU-3 /
// 0 15 30 60 90
/ — < — — L _ /L
PERMANENT SLOPE ESMT. - . —’ Bt A _ . . GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET: 1"=30’
e —— N 87°37'57"w 266.64 I 18—/,-
———fffffffffffffff;;;;;;;;;; ——————————————— 0 PLOT PLAN
o _____——=======::::i\:::;;;;;::::::; RE-ZONING OF PARCEL #093600 00172
e BEGIN NO ACCESS 7 T[ZONED: CMU=3 TO EMP
- — — — — ___ ___PERTOT
§~S§_§_§*§_ — — — — MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE
T ——— _______> H_ EEB_Y_DRI\/E (1 14’ R.O.W.) - e LOTS: 2 AREA: 1.977 ACRES |PARCEL: 093600 00172
- —— - _ _ Ty APPLICANT: MOHEEB NASSER ENGINEER:
- 3930 PLEASANT HILL ROAD THE BRAY FIRM

2950 STAGE PLAZA NORTH
BARTLETT, TN 38134
(901) 383-8668

100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION: FEM

282

A MAP PANEL NUMBER:

47157C0445 F

FEMA MAP DATE:
SEPTEMBER 28, 2007

—_—
—_——
—_—
—_——
—_—
—_——
—_—
—_——
—_—

DATE: JANUARY 2025

SCALE: 1"=30’

SHEET 1 OF 1




Property line description
of
Parcel 093600 - 00172
asrecorded by
Instrument Number 21131498
inthe
Shelby County Registers Office
and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing and beginning at a concrete right of way marker to be set per said TDOT
project plans at Station 24+50.07 68 Left (set 60p) in the North Right of Way line of
Shelby Drive (NO ACCESS, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11) and, said point
having a Tennessee Department of Transportation coordinate of North 273,476.28, East
800,917.73 and being the true point of beginning; thence N87°37°57”W along said North
Right of Way line of said Shelby Drive as established by Instrument 20056387 a distance
of 18.10° to a point at station 24+31.97 68 Left (End of No Access); thence continuing
N87°37°57”W along said Shelby Drive ROW a distance of 266.64’ to a ¥2 rebar
(FOUND) at station 214+65.33 68 Left; thence N01°35°35”E departing said Shelby Drive
along the East line of the Plymouth 4740 Shelby Drive TN, LLC property as recorded by
Instrument 24063434 a distance of 99.13’ to a point at the limits of the floodway along
Johns Creek; thence Northeastwardly along said floodway of Johns Creek the following
courses: N38°35°25”E a distance of 121.88’, N50°26’014”E a distance of 28.44°,
N32°37°03”E a distance of 58.54’, N52°33’00”E a distance of 50.74’ to a point; thence
N52°42°22 E a distance of 62.96’ to a point in the South Right of Way line of Lamar
Avenue (State Route 4, NO ACCESS, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11) as
determined by Instrument 20039691 ; thence S40°18°13”E along said Lamar Ave. Right
of Way line a distance of 203.12’ to a concrete right of way marker to be set per said
TDOT project plans at Station 432+20.2 2442.17 Left, said point being in the North line
of the Radiant Group of Properties, LLC tract as recorded by Instrument 21108855;
thence S65°03°13”W along said Radiant Group of Properties tract a distance of 72.20’ to
a 12” rebar (FOUND) at station 24+47.53 225.14 Left; thence S01°26’41”W along said
Radiant Group of Properties tract a distance of 157.16’ to the point of beginning, having
an area of 74156 square feet, 1.702 acres.
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Robinson residue.

Survey and description of a 1.98 acre tract in the city of Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, being part
of the Wayne and Lillian Lomax property as recorded by Instruments V5-0966 ahd X4-6682 and the
William C Robinson, Jr and Cynthia Robinson Cole property as recorded by Instrument 21131498

in the Shelby County Register of Deeds office, and being more particularly described as: Commencing
and beginning at a concrete right of way marker to be set per said TDOT project plans at Station
24+50.07 68 Left (set 60p) in the North Right of Way line of Shelby Drive (NO ACCESS, TDOT project
#79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11} and, said point having a Tennessee Department of Transportation
coordinate of North 273,476.28, East 800,917.73 and being the true point of beginning; thence

N 87°37'57" W along said North Right of Way line of said Shelby Drive as established by instrument
20056387 a distance of 18.10' to a point at station 24+31.97 68 Left (End of No r\ccess); thence
continuing N 87°37'57" W along said Shelby Drive ROW a distance of 266.64' to'a % rebar (FOUND) at
station 21+65.33 68 Left; thence N 01°35'35" E departing said Shelby Drive along the East line of the
Plymouth 4740 Shelby Drive TN, LLC property as recorded by Instrument 24063434 a distance of 165.60'
to a point in Johns Creek {chainlink fence corner set in concrete online 33 feet south); thence
Northeastwardly along Johns Creek the following courses, being the South line ¢of a 0.34 acre tract
simultaneously described: N 38°35'25" E a distance of 72.94', N 50°26'04" E a distance of 26.32',

N 32°37'03" E a distance of 59.30', N 52°33'00" E a distance of 57.77' to a pointﬁ thence N 52°42'22" £
along a South line of said Lomax property a distance of 60.86' to a point in the South Right of Way line of
Lamar Avenue (State Route 4, NO ACCESS, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11) as determined by
Instrument 20039691; thence S 40°18'13" E along said Lamar Ave Right of Way line a distance of
243.18't0 a concrete right of way marker to be set per said TDOT project plans gt Station 432+20.2
242.17 Left (set 60p), said point being in the North line of the Radiant Group of Properties, LLC tract as
recorded by Instrument 21108855; thence S 65°03'13" W along said Radiant Group of Properties tract a
distance of 72.20'to a %" rebar (FOUND) at station 24+47.53 225.14 Left; thence S 01°26'41" W along
said Radiant Group of Properties tract a distance of 157.16' to the point of begileing, having an area of
86145.1 square feet, 1.98 acres. The bearings in this description are based on the Tennessee State Plane
coordinate system NAD83. :

Subject to the city of Memphis Subdivision and zoning regulations. .
Subject to any easements for utilities.
Subject to road right of way.



Lomax to Robinson.

Survey and description of a 0.35 acre tract in the city of Memphis, Sheiby Counfy, Tennessee, being part
of the Wayne and Lillian Lomax property as recorded by Instruments V5-0966 an X4-6682 in the Shelby
County Register of Deeds office, being the part of the Lomax property between Johns Creek and the
Radiant Group of Properties, LLC property as recorded by Instrument 21108855 being North of Shelby
Drive along the South Right of Way line of Lamar Avenue (State Route 4, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-
R-NH-4(11)) and being more particularly described as: Commencing and beginning at a concrete right of
way marker to be set per said TDOT project plans at Station 432+20.2 242.17 Left (set 60p), said point
having a Tennessee Department of Transportation coordinate of North 273,663,84, East 800,987.16 and
being the true point of beginning; thence S 65°03'13" W along said Radiant Group of Properties LLC tract
a distance of 72.20' to a %” rebar (FOUND) at station 24+47.53 225.14 Left being in the Northeast line of
the William C Robinson, Jr and Cynthia Robinson Cole property as recorded by Ihstrument 21131498;
thence N 38°04'24" W along said Robinson property a distance of 227.42' to a ppint in Johns Creek
{Chainlink fence corner set in concrete 18 feet back online); thence N 52°42'22" E along a new line being
along said Johns Creek a distance of 60.86' to a point in said Lamar Avenue {State Route 4) South Right of
Way line; thence S 40°18'13" E along said Lamar Avenue South Right of Way line as defined by
Instrument 20039691 a distance of 243.18' to the point of beginning, having an area of 15384.9 square
feet, 0.35 acres. The bearings in this description are based on the Tennessee State Plane coordinate

system NADB3. This property was iand locked by the ROW acquisition to TDOT, and is intended to be
added to the Robinson property.

Subject to the city of Memphis Subdivision and zoning regulations. ;
Subject to any easements for utilities. '
Subject to road right of way.



Robinson to Lomax

Survey and description of a 0.34 acre tract in the city of Memphis, Shelby Counfty, Tennessee, being part
of the William C Robinson, Jr and Cynthia Robinson Cole property as recorded hv Instrument 21131498
in the Shelby County Register of Deeds office, being the part of the Robinson property being North of
Johns Creek and being more particularly described as: Commencing at a concrefte right of way marker to
be set per TDOT project (State Route 4, TDOT project #79020-2252-14-R-NH-4(11)) plans at Station
432+20.2 242.17 Left (set 60p), said point having a2 Tennessee Department of T*ansportation coordinate
of North 273,663.84, East 800,987.16 thence N 49°42'49" W a distance of 60.86' to the Northern most
corner of said Robinson/Cole property {IPS), said point having a TDOT coordinate of North 279,889.18,
East 800,721.32 and being the true point of beginning; thence $ 38°04'24" E algng the Wayne and Liilian
Lomax property as recorded by Instruments V5-0966, and X4-6682 a distance o~f 97.51' to a point in
Johns Creek, (chainlink fence corner set in concrete on South top of bank or1l|ne projected ata
distance of 18.00'); thence Southwestwardly along said Johns Creek being the North line of a 1.98 acre
tract simuitaneously described the following courses: S 52°33'00" W a distance of 57.77', § 32°37'03" W
a distance of 59.30, 5 50°26'04" W a distance of 26.32', S 38°35'25" W a distance of 72.94' to a point in
the West line of said Robinson property (chainlink fence corner set in concrete bn South top of bank at a
distance of 33.00'); thence N 01°35'35" E along said Robinson line being an East line of the Plymouth
4740 Shelby Drive TN, LLC tract as recorded by Instrument 24063434 a dlstancel of 137.71' to an iron pin
(FOUND} at Shelby Drive station 21+61.23 371.27L; thence N 39°07'04" E along said Lomax property a
distance of 126.25' to the point of beginning, having an area of 14729.0 square, feet 0.34 acres. The
bearings in this description are based on the Tennessee 5tate Plane coordinate system NADS83. This
property is land locked by the ROW acquisition to TDOT, and is intended to be ahded 1o the Lomax
property.

Subject to the city of Memphis Subdivision and zoning regulations.
Subject to any easements for utilities.
Subject to road right of way.



Shelby County Tennessee
Shelandra Y Ford

Shelby County Register

As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.

21131498
10/19/2021 - 10:20:30 AM

4 PGS

ALONZO 2323139-21131498

VALUE 0.00
MORTGAGE TAX 0.00
TRANSFER TAX 0.00
RECORDING FEE 20.00
DP FEE 2.00
REGISTER'S FEE 0.00
EFILE FEE 2.00
TOTAL. AMOUNT 24 .00

SHELANDRA Y FORD

REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
Website: www.register.shelby.tn.us Email: register@shelbycountytn.gov



Shelandra Y Ford Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instrument# 21131498 Page 1 of 4

Prepared by and Return to:
Hugh H. Armistead, Attorney

Armistead Law, PLLC
8925 Goodman Road
Olive Branch, MS 38654
662-895-4844

New Property Owner/Send Tax Bills:
William Clifford Robinson, Jr. and

Cynthia Robinson Cole
4890 East Shelby Drive, Memphis, TN 38118
901-366-4995

Property Address and Tax Parcel Number:
4890 East Shelby Drive, Memphis, TN 38118
093-6000-0-00172-0

QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS INSTRUMENT, made and entered into this the _[ﬂf: day of October, 2021, by and between
WILLIAM C. ROBINSON and wife, PEGGIE M. ROBINSON, of the first part,
and
WILLIAM CLIFFORD ROBINSON, JR. and CYNTHIA ROBINSON COLE,

as Tenants in Common, of the second part,

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of ONE and 00/100 DOLLAR ($1.00), the
said party of the first part does hereby bargain, sell, remise, release, quit claim and convey unto the
said party of the second part all of its right, title and interest in and to the following described real
estate, situated and being in the City of Memphis, County of Shelby, State of Tennessee, to-wit:

Parts of the property conveyed to L. H. Poppenheimer, Trustee, by Warranty Deed of record
in Book 3331, Page 171, Shelby County Register’s Office, being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the present North line of Whitehaven-Capleville Road (Shelby
Drive; 57 feet northwardly from the center line, as measured perpendicular thereto); said
Point of Beginning being in the West line of the property of James O. Strickland, as described
in Warranty Deed of record as Instrument J2 8293, Shelby County Register’s Office; thence
South 84 degrees, 47 minutes West along the present North line of Whitehaven-Capleville
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Road 284.40 feet to a point in the East line of the property of James F. Kyle, described in
Warranty Deed of record in Book 4530, Page 239, Shelby County Register’s Office; thence
North 6 degrees, 10 minutes West along the line dividing said property of James F. Kyle and
the aforesaid property of L. H. Poppenheimer, Trustee, 315.00 feet to the most southerly
corner of the property of Regina Merlo described in Warranty Deed of record as Instrument
K2 4565, Shelby County Register’s Office; thence 31 degrees, 23 minutes East along the line
dividing said property of Regina Merlo and said property of L. H. Poppenheimer, Trustee, a
distance of 126.25 feet to a point; thence South 45 degrees, 40 minutes East to an angle point in
the westerly line of the aforesaid property of James O. Strickland; thence South 6 degrees, 10
minutes East along the line dividing said property of James O. Strickland and the aforesaid
property of L. H. Poppenheimer, Trustee, a distance of 168.31 feet to the Point of Beginning;
containing an area of 2.043 acres, and being a vacant parcel of land. John’s Creek crosses the
above-described property as shown on the accompanying plat.

Being the same property conveyed to William C. Robinson and wife, Peggie M. Robinson, in
Warranty Deed dated March 18, 1986, and recorded as Instrument Number X6 3698, in said
Register’s Office.

Municipally known as: 4890 East Shelby Drive, Memphis, TN 38118.
Tax Parcel No.: 093-6000-0-00172-0.

Taxes for the current year and thereafter shall be paid by the Grantees, and possession shall
take place with delivery of this deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, the Grantors have executed this instrument this the Hﬂ' day

of October, 2021.
’ <t :

WILLIAM C. ROBINSON

1

6:)& f - m . ’\R : --’Q)r o N
PEGG%%%. ROBINSON
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STATE OF MISSISSIPP!
COUNTY OF DESOTO

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, duly
commissioned and qualified, personally appeared WILLIAM C. ROBINSON and PEGGIE M.
ROBINSON, with whom I am personally acquainted, and who upon oath acknowledged that they
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal at office this {47+ day of October, 2021.

LR

NOTARY PUBLIC

..............

My Commission Expires:
fai nomRvPBIC Yk

w®

..".,' 08 P A ...'
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI <5507 O

..........

COUNTY OF DESOTO

I hereby swear or affirm that to the best of affiant’s knowledge, information and belief, the
actual consideration for this transfer is One and 00/100 Dollgr ($1.00).

AFFIANT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the Iﬂ”‘ day of October, 2021].

My Commission Expires:
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Tennessee Certification of Electronic Document

I, MLM’ do hereby make oath that I am a licensed attorney and/or the

custodian of the original version of the electronic document tendered for registration herewith
and that this electronic document is a true and exact copy of the original document executed and

authenticated according to law on Y l"l S AYA (date of dofument).

Affiant Signature
W0 \D-707.4
Date
State of \ea ce "1
County of %{“D

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ! ?)rhday of 0( ,’m\my , 2070

Notary’s Signature

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 0 % - 1074

RETTLAAELIEN

NOTARY'’S SEAL ,\ é\"r eI Ry,
g ‘2,-'{5:*" 444;*..,,"/
fa i NOTARYPURLE 1Y
I D No. 248551 ;
Y% CommissionBxpres

Octaber 16,2024 7

.........
.....

+
o~

.

. 7
[N >
""""""""""



MEMPHIS AND gg= DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY Il AND DEVELOPMENT

City Hall — 125 N. Main Street, Suite 468 — Memphis, Tennessee 38103 — (901) 636-6619

March 13, 2025

David Gean Bray
2950 Stage Plaza North
Bartlett, TN 38134

Sent via electronic mail to: moheeb.nasser32@gmail.com & dgbray@comcast.net

Case Number: Z 2025-002
LUCB Recommendation: Approval

Dear applicant,

On Thursday, March 13, 2025, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board
recommended approval of your rezoning application located on the north side of East Shelby Drive
— approximate 300 feet west of Lamar Avenue to be included in the Employment (EMP) Zoning
District.

This application will be forwarded, for final action, to the Council of the City of Memphis. Ordinances
appear on three consecutive Council Agendas with the third one being the Public Hearing. The
Council will review your application in a committee meeting prior to voting on it in a public hearing.
The applicant or the applicant’s representative(s) shall be in attendance at all meetings and
hearings.

It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact the City Council Records Office to determine when the
application is scheduled to be heard at committee and in public session. The City Council Records
Office may be reached at (901) 636-6792.

If for some reason you choose to withdraw your application, a letter should be mailed to the Land
Use and Development Services Department of the Division of Planning and Development at the
address provided above or emailed to the address provided below.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (901) 636-7406 or via
email at nabanita.nira@memphistn.gov.

Respectfully,

Nabanita Nira

Planner I

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Moheeb Nasser
File
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED AMENDMENT
TO THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held by the City Council of the City of Memphis in the Council
Chambers, First Floor, City Hall, 125 North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 on Tuesday,
at 4:00 P.M., in the matter of amending the Zoning Map of the City of Memphis, being
Chapter 28, Article IV of the Code of Ordinances, City of Memphis, Tennessee, as amended, as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 7 25-002

LOCATION: North side of East Shelby Drive — approximate 300 feet west of Lamar Avenue
COUNCIL DISTRICTS: District 3 and Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT:  Moheeb Nasser

REPRESENTATIVE: David Gean Bray, The Bray Firm

REQUEST: Rezoning of +/-1.702 acres from Commercial Mixed Use — 3 (CMU-3) to Employment
(EMP)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Memphis and Shelby County Division of Planning and Development: Approval
Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control Board: Approval

NOW, THEREFORE, you will take notice that on Tuesday, ,at 3:30
P.M. the City Council of the City of Memphis, Tennessee will be in session at the City Hall, Council Chambers, 125
North Main Street, Memphis, Tennessee 38103 to hear remonstrance’s or protests against the making of such
changes; such remonstrance’s or protests must be by personal appearances, or by attorneys, or by petition, and then
and there you will be present if you wish to remonstrate or protest against the same.

THIS THE ,
FORD CANALE
CHAIRMAN OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:
KAMETRIS WYATT

CITY COMPTROLLER
TO BE PUBLISHED:




N
Map prepared through Shelby County Government's '

Legend online mapping Portal on 3/17/2025
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Memphis City Council
Summary Sheet

FENNESSEE

SUP 2024-039

RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBIJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF S MENDENHALL ROAD AND FOX
PLAZA DRIVE, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2024-039

e This item is a resolution with conditions for a special use permit to allow a
convenience store with gasoline sales.

e This item was heard at the December 2024 meeting of the Land Use Control Board.
Between this meeting and the present (March 2025), the applicant has worked
with DPD staff to improve the site design. The improved site design is included in
the attached resolution.

e Nevertheless, DPD staff recommends rejection for three major reasons:

0 Inconsistency with the intent of the UDC’s design standards for gas
stations.

0 Ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer recharge
zone.

0 Inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan

e The Land Use Control Board also voted to recommend rejection at its December
2024 meeting.

e The item may require future public improvement contracts.



LAND USE CONTROL BOARD RECOMMENDATION

At its regular meeting on Thursday, December 12, 2024, the Memphis and Shelby County Land Use Control
Board held a public hearing on the following application:

CASE NUMBER: SUP 2024-039

LOCATION: 2730 S Mendenhall Rd.

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): District 4 and Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Construction

REPRESENTATIVE: N/A

REQUEST: Special Use Permit to allow a convenience store with gasoline sales.
EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use — 1 (CMU-1)

AREA: +/-1.005 acres

The following spoke in support of the application: Aaron Robinson
The following spoke in opposition the application: Asad Sojwani

The Land Use Control Board reviewed the application and the staff report. A motion was made and
seconded to recommend approval with conditions.

The motion failed by a vote of 0-9 on the regular agenda.

Respectfully,

Nicholas Wardroup

Planner I

Land Use and Development Services
Division of Planning and Development

Cc: Committee Members
File



SUP 2024-039
CONDITIONS

While the Board recommends rejection, it recommends the following conditions if approved:

1. The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for
administrative review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this
Special Use Permit shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to
landscaping, bicycle or vehicular parking, or any other standard.

2. At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate
vehicular parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

3. The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western fagade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western fagade.



SITE PLAN



RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 9.6 OF THE MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE APPROVING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT AT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF S MENDENHALL ROAD AND
FOX PLAZA DRIVE, KNOWN AS CASE NUMBER SUP 2024-039

WHEREAS, Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code, being a
section of the Joint Ordinance Resolution No. 5367, dated August 10, 2010, authorizes the Council of the
City of Memphis to grant a special use permit for certain stated purposes in the various zoning districts;
and

WHEREAS, Beruk Construction filed an application with the Memphis and Shelby County
Division of Planning and Development to allow a convenience store with gasoline sales; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Planning and Development has received and reviewed the application
in accordance with procedures, objectives, and standards for special use permits as set forth in Chapter 9.6
with regard to the proposed development's impacts upon surrounding properties, availability of public
facilities, both external and internal circulation, land use compatibility, and that the design and amenities
are consistent with the public interest; and has submitted its findings and recommendation concerning the
above considerations to the Land Use Control Board; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing in relation thereto was held before the Memphis and Shelby County
Land Use Control Board on December 12, 2024, and said Board has submitted its findings and
recommendation concerning the above considerations to the Council of the City of Memphis; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the aforementioned application
pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated Section 13-4-202(B)(2)(B)(iii)) and has determined that said
development is consistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Memphis has reviewed the recommendation of the Land
Use Control Board and the report and recommendation of the Division of Planning and Development and
has determined that said development meets the objectives, standards and criteria for a special use permit,
and said development is consistent with the public interests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEMPHIS, that, pursuant to Chapter 9.6 of the Memphis and Shelby County Unified Development Code,
a special use permit is hereby granted for the request use in accordance with the attached conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this permit merely authorizes the filing of applications to
acquire a Certificate of Use and Occupancy, or a Building Permit, and other required permits and approvals,
provided that no such Certificate of Use and Occupancy shall be granted until all conditions imposed by
the Council of the City of Memphis have been met.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution take effect from and after the date it shall
have been passed by this Council of the City of Memphis, and become effective as otherwise provided by
law, and thereafter shall be treated as in full force and effect by virtue of passage thereof by the Council of
the City of Memphis, the public welfare requiring same.



CONDITIONS

1.

The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for
administrative review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this
Special Use Permit shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to landscaping,
bicycle or vehicular parking, or any other standard.

At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate
vehicular parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western facade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western facade.
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ATTEST:

CC: Division of Planning and Development
— Land Use and Development Services
— Office of Construction Enforcement



AGENDA ITEM: 14 L.U.C.B. MEETING: December 12, 2024
tASE NUMBER: SUP 2024-0039

LOCATION: 2730 S. Mendenhall Road

COUNCIL DISTRICT: District 4 and Super District 8

OWNER/APPLICANT: Beruk Construction (Fasil Kabede)

REQUEST: Special use permit to allow a convenience store with gas pumps

EXISTING ZONING: Commercial Mixed Use 1 — (CMU-1)

CONCLUSIONS

1. The applicant proposes to construct a new convenience store and associated 4-pump canopy on a property
which served as a parking lot for a Hertz car rental until 2022.

2. Staff recommends rejection of the application for three major reasons:

a. Inconsistency with the UDC’s design standards for gas stations, which are intended to encourage
more urban and pedestrian-oriented site designs, particularly important on sites (such as the
subject property) in close proximity to multifamily housing.

Ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer recharge zone and subsequent
inconsistency with the Mid-South Region Resilience Master plan.

c. Inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive Plan.

3. The granting of this special use permit will cause substantial detriment to the public good, it will
substantially impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), it
will be injurious to the neighborhood and the general welfare, and it will not be in harmony with the
purpose and intent of the UDC.

CONSISTENCY WITH MEMPHIS 3.0

This proposal is inconsistent with the Memphis 3.0 General Plan per the land use decision criteria. See further
analysis on pages 20-23 of this report.

RECOMMENDATION:

Rejection

Staff Writer: LaTonya Hull and Nicholas Wardroup E-mail: LaTonya.hull@memphistn.gov
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY ,\:(> )

Subject property located within the pink circle
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PUBLIC NOTICE VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow

PUBLIC NOTICE DETAILS

In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is
required to be mailed and signage posted. A total of 27 notices were mailed on November 19, 2024, see
page 24 of this report for a copy of said notice. Additionally, one sign was posted at the subject property, see
page 25 of this report for a copy of the sign affidavit.

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING

The meeting was held at 5:00 PM on Tuesday, November 26, 2024, at 2734 S Mendenhall Rd, Memphis, TN
38115.
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery via Google, 2024
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ZONING MAP

Subject property indicated by pink star
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property indicated by a pink star



Staff Report December 12, 2024
SUP 2024-039 Page 7

SITE PHOTOS

View of subject property from Fox Plaza looking west

View of subject property from S Mendenhall and looking west
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View of subject property from S Mendenhall looking North

View of subject property from S Mendenhall looking Southeast
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SITE PLAN
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SITE PLAN (MAGNIFIED)
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FOX GATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION (2024, Plat Book 306, Pg. 34)

|

! FOX PLAZA DRIVE (68" ROM. ) _

December 12, 2024
Page 11
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CASE REVIEW

Request

December 12, 2024
Page 12

The request is a special use permit to allow a convenience store with gas sales

Approval Criteria

Staff disagrees the approval criteria in regard special use permits as set out in Section 9.6.9 of the Unified
Development Code are met.

9.6.9 Approval Criteria
No special use permit or planned development shall be approved unless the following findings are made
concerning the application:

9.6.9A

9.6.9B

9.6.9C

9.6.9D

9.6.9E

9.6.9F

9.6.9G

9.6.9H

The project will not have a substantial or undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, utility facilities and other matters
affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare.

The project will be constructed, arranged and operated so as to be compatible with the
immediate vicinity and not interfere with the development and use of adjacent property in
accordance with the applicable district regulations.

The project will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets,
parking, drainage, refuse disposal, fire protection and emergency services, water and sewers; or
that the applicant will provide adequately for such services.

The project will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of any feature determined by the
governing bodies to be of significant natural, scenic or historic importance.

The project complies with all additional standards imposed on it by any particular provisions
authorizing such use.

The request will not adversely affect any plans to be considered (see Chapter 1.9), or violate the
character of existing standards for development of the adjacent properties.

The governing bodies may impose conditions to minimize adverse effects on the neighborhood
or on public facilities, and to ensure compatibility of the proposed development with surrounding
properties, uses, and the purpose and intent of this development code.

Any decision to deny a special use permit request to place, construct, or modify personal wireless
service facilities shall be in writing and supported by substantial evidence contained in a written
record, per the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 USC 332(c)(7)(B)(iii). The review body may
not take into account any environmental or health concerns.

12
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Site Details
Address: 2730 S. Mendenhall

Parcel ID: 074089 EO0006

Area:
+/1.005 acres

Description:

The subject property is known as Lot 4A of the 2024 Fox Gate Plaza subdivision and hosts a vacant parking lot.
It is a distinct lot from that of the commercial structure to the east (Lot 4B). The site occupies the entire block
width between Fox Plaza Dr. and Meadowlake Dr. at their intersection with S Mendenhall Rd. It is served by one
curb cut on S Mendenhall at the southern extreme of the property. The recorded plat also grants shared use of
the curb cut on lot 4B along Fox Plaza Dr.

Site Zoning History

A 1993 special use permit (SUP 1993-220) approved vehicle sales at this site, which has hosted a Hertz car rental
facility as recently as 2022 (the UDC considers vehicle sales and rental to be the same use). Documents from
that SUP application indicate that the site had been used as a restaurant prior to the vehicle sales approval.

In 2023, the site was subdivided, with the principal structure and the parking lot being separated into distinct
lots (see plat page 11). The subject property is lot 4A, the former Hertz parking lot.

Site Plan Review

The applicant proposes to construct a +/- 4,988 sq. ft. convenience store along the southern edge of the
property, as well as a canopy with four gasoline pumps to the north. The proposed site design does not meet
the standards for an SUP waiver under UDC Sub-Item 2.6.3J(2)(d)(ii), necessitating the subject SUP application.

Analysis
Staff recommends rejection of this application for three major reasons: 1) its inconsistency with the intent of

the UDC'’s design standards for gas stations, 2) ecological concerns related to the site’s location in an aquifer
recharge zone, and 3) its inconsistency with the Memphis 3.0 comprehensive plan.

Sub-section 2.6.3) of the UDC establishes design standards for gas stations intended to encourage more
pedestrian-friendly urban design. In short, these standards exempt proposed gas stations from the SUP
requirement if they place the pumps to the rear or side of the building and provide an architecturally compatible
or physically integrated canopy. Given the site’s proximity to a multifamily neighborhood, staff finds it
appropriate to strictly enforce these standards in this case.

We also note the proposal’s inconsistency with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan and the Memphis
3.0 Comprehensive Plan. More information regarding these determinations can be found on pages 19-20 and
21-23, respectively.

The granting of this special use permit will cause substantial detriment to the public good, it will substantially
impair the intent and purpose of an adopted plan or the Unified Development Code (UDC), it will be injurious
to the neighborhood and the general welfare, and it will not be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the
UDC.

13
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RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends rejection; however, if approved, staff recommends the following conditions:

Conditions

1. The applicant shall submit a revised site plan and elevations to the Zoning Administrator for administrative
review and approval prior to the granting of any building permits. The granting of this Special Use Permit
shall not be construed to waive any requirements of the UDC related to landscaping, bicycle or vehicular
parking, or any other standard.

2. At least 3 electric vehicle (EV) charging stations shall be provided. The applicant may eliminate vehicular
parking spaces as necessary to meet this requirement.

3. The principal structure shall feature at least 30% transparency on its western facade. The Zoning
Administrator may, at their discretion, reduce this requirement after the submission of elevations. No
window graphics or window signs shall be permitted on the western facade.

14
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS

The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:

City Engineering: See Next Page

City Fire: See page 18.

City Real Estate: No comments received.
County Health Department: No comments received.
Shelby County Schools: No comments received.
Construction Code Enforcement: No comments received.
Memphis Light, Gas and Water: No comments received.

Office of Sustainability and Resilience: See pages 19-20.

Office of Comprehensive Planning: See pages 21-23

15
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CITY ENGINEERING COMMENTS
1. Standard Public Improvement Contract or Right-Of-Way Permit as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.

Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available to serve this development.

3. A sanitary sewer service connection plan is required to be submitted (via 901 portal) to the City Land
Development Office for review and approval.

4. All required design plans and potential traffic control plan must be prepared in accordance with the City’s
Standard Requirements and must be stamped by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Tennessee.

5. A Sewer Development fee may be required per the City of Memphis Sewer Use Ordinance.
Roads:

6. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter along
the frontage of this site as necessary.

7. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City
standards.

Traffic Control Provisions:

8. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for each street
frontage during demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk. Upon completion of sidewalk and
curb and gutter improvements, a minimum 5 foot wide pedestrian pathway shall be provided throughout the
remainder of the project. In the event that the existing right of way width does not allow for a 5 foot clear
pedestrian path, an exception may be considered.

9. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of sidewalks
and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be allowed for the duration
of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time needed per phase to complete
that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure and will be monitored by the Engineering
construction inspectors on the job.

10. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use,
scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic Impact
Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for projected trips
meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land Development of the City of
Memphis Division of Engineering Design and

Policy Review Manual. Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of
Memphis, Traffic Engineering Department.

16
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Curb Cuts/Access:
11. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number, and location of curb cuts.

12. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City Standards or closed with
curb, gutter, and sidewalk.

13. Will require engineering ASPR.
Drainage:

14. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval
prior to recording of the final plat.

15. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of Memphis/Shelby County
Storm Water Management Manual.

16. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.

17. The following note shall be placed on the final plat of any development requiring on-site storm water
detention facilities: The areas denoted by "Reserved for Storm Water Detention" shall not be used as a
building site or filled without first obtaining written permission from the City and/or County Engineer. The
storm water detention systems located in these areas, except for those parts located in a public drainage
easement, shall be owned and maintained by the property owner and/or property owners' association. Such
maintenance shall be performed so as to ensure that the system operates in accordance with the approved
plan on file in the City and/or County Engineer's Office. Such maintenance shall include, but not be limited to
removal of sedimentation, fallen objects, debris and trash, mowing, outlet cleaning, and repair of drainage
structures.

18. The developer should be aware of his obligation under 40 CFR 122.26(b)(14) and TCA 69-3-101 et. seq. to
submit a Notice of Intent (NOI) to the Tennessee Division of Water Pollution Control to address the discharge
of storm water associated with the clearing and grading activity on this site.
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DIVISION OF FIRE SERVICES <* FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU
2668 Avery Avenue - Memphis - Tennessee - 38112
(901) 636-5401 Fax (901) 320-5425

Case Number: SUP 2024-039

Date Reviewed: 12/6/24

Reviewed by: J. Stinson

Address or Site Reference: 2730 S Mendenhall

All design and construction shall comply with the 2021 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.

Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503.

Where security gates are installed that affect required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with
section 503.6 (as amended).

Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.

Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.

IFC 510 In-building two-way emergency responder communication coverage shall be provided in all new and
existing buildings. Buildings and structures that cannot support the required level of coverage shall be
equipped with systems and components to enhance signals and achieve the required level of
communication coverage.

A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of complete

construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code Enforcement.
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OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY AND RESILLIENCE COMMENTS

MEMPHIS AND gg= DIVISION OF PLANNING
SHELBY COUNTY Il AND DEVELOPMENT

Logan Landry

Planner |

Office of Sustainability and Resilience
125 N. Main St., Memphis, TN 38103
Logan.Landry@memphistn.gov

MEMORANDUM

To: Latonya Hull, Planner |

From: Logan Landry, Planner |

Date: November 4, 2024

Subject: OSR Comments on SUP 24-039: PARKWAY VILLAGE

General Comments & Analysis:
Located in Zones 1 and 3 of the Resilience Zone Framework:

Zone 1 areas have the lowest level of development risk and conflict. These areas avoid high risk disaster
zones, such as floodplains, and they also do not conflict with sensitive ecological areas. These areas are the
most straightforward for development, and development would have the lowest impact on regional resilience.
Consider incorporating the protection of ecological assets while balancing the promotion of low-impact site
design and compact development typologies in appropriate areas.

Zone 3 areas contain resilience assets that could be compromised by certain kinds of development. These
assets include wetlands, forests, meadows, and aquifer recharge areas. The loss of these assets makes the
entire region less resilient. Context sensitive development could still occur in these areas to minimize its
impact. Consider strategic investment in ecological assets through revitalization and preservation as well as
the impacts on local and regional hydrology and methods to mitigate drainage impacts.

The Zone 3 designation is due to the aquifer recharge zone located in the southwest portion of the parcel.

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to construct a convenience store with gas sales on the subject parcel.
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Consistent with the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan best practices: No

Section 4.1 - Resilient Sites of the Mid-South Regional Resilience Master Plan discourages development within
ecologically sensitive areas, making this application inconsistent with the goals of the Plan. Additionally, the proposed
development in the aquifer recharge zone contradicts section 2.2.2 - Aquifer Conservation and Recharge. The nature

of the proposed development would increase the hazard of contaminants generated at gas stations to seep into and
contaminate the aquifer’s water supply.

Consistent with the Memphis Area Climate Action Plan best practices: N/A

Recommendations: Staff recommends rejection.
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Comprehensive Planning Review of Memphis 3.0 Consistency

This summary is being produced in response to the following application to support the Land Use and
Development Services department in their recommendation: SUP 2024-039

Site Address/Location: 2730 S Mendenhall Rd, Memphis 38155

Overlay District/Historic District/Flood Zone: Not in an Overlay District, Historic District, or Flood Zone
Future Land Use Designation: Low Intensity Commercial and Services (CSL)

Street Type: Avenue & Parkway

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to create a convenience store with gas sales.
The following information about the land use designation can be found on pages 76 — 122:
1. Future Land Use Planning Map

Red polygon indicates the application site on the Future Land Use Map.
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2. Land Use Description/Intent

Low Intensity Commercial and Service (CSL) areas are typically not associated with anchors. These areas may
include neighborhood supporting commercial uses such as retail sales and services, offices, restaurants,
funeral services, small-scale recreation, social service institutions, and occasional upper-story residential.
Graphic portrayal of CSL is below.

“CSL” Form & Location Characteristics
Commercial and services uses, 1-4 stories height

“CSL” Zoning Notes

Generally compatible with the following zone districts: CMU-1 without frontage requirements, OG, SDBP in
accordance with Form and characteristics listed above.

Existing, Adjacent Land Use and Zoning

Existing Land Use and Zoning: Commercial; CMU-1

Adjacent Land Use and Zoning: Commercial, Multi-Family; CMU-1, CMU-3, RU-3

Overall Compatibility: The requested use is not compatible with the land use description/intent, form &
location characteristics, and zoning notes. While a convenience store is compatible with land use intent, the
expectation of gas pumps will lead to a more intense usage that is more appropriate for CSH. The requested
use is not compatible with existing, adjacent land use and zoning. The intended use of gas pumps is too intense
for adjacent multi-family homes zoned as RU-3.

Degree of Change Map

Red polygon denotes the proposed site on the Degree of Change Map. There is no Degree of Change.
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3. Degree of Change Description
N/A
4. Objectives/Actions Consistent with Goal 1, Complete, Cohesive, Communities
N/A
5. Pertinent Sections of Memphis 3.0 that Address Land Use Recommendations
N/A

Consistency Analysis Summary

The applicant is requesting a special use permit to create a convenience store with gas sales.

The requested use is not compatible with the land use description/intent, form & location characteristics, and
zoning notes. While a convenience store is compatible with land use intent, the expectation of gas pumps will
lead to a more intense usage that is more appropriate for CSH. The requested use is not compatible with
existing, adjacent land use and zoning. The intended use of gas pumps is too intense for adjacent multi-family
homes zoned as RU-3.

Based on the information provided, the proposal is NOT CONSISTENT with the Memphis 3.0 Comprehensive
Plan.

Summary Compiled by: Isaac Bacon, Comprehensive Planning.
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MAILED PUBLIC NOTICE

24



Staff Report December 12, 2024
SUP 2024-039 Page 25

SIGN AFFIDAVIT
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APPLICATION
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Sign Postings
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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—_ Memphis and Shelby County Division of

— Planning and Development
[ ]
el
il East Service Center: 6465 Mullins Station Rd; Memphis,
Tennessee 38134
MEMBEHIS AMD Downtown Service Center: 125 N. Main Street;

SHELBY COUNTY Memphis, Tennessee 38103

website: www.develop901.com

Record Summary for Special Use Permit

Record Detail Information

Record Type: Special Use Permit Record Status: Pending
Opened Date: September 16, 2024
Record Number: SUP 2024-039 Expiration Date:

Record Name: 2730 S MENDENHALL RD, Memphis 38115
Description of Work: C-Store with Gas sales

Parent Record Number:

Address:
2730 S MENDENHALL RD, Memphis 38115

Owner Information

Primary Owner Name
Y BERUK PROPERTIES INC
Owner Address Owner Phone

3264 W SARAZENS CIR, MEMPHIS, TN 38125

Parcel Information
074089 E00006

Data Fields
PREAPPLICATION MEETING

Name of DPD Planner Lucas Skinner

Date of Meeting -

Pre-application Meeting Type -

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Application Type New Special Use Permit (SUP)
List any relevant former Docket / Case -

Number(s) related to previous applications on

this site

Is this application in response to a citation, stop No

work order, or zoning letter

Page 1 of 3 SUP 2024-039



GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

If yes, please provide a copy of the citation, stop -
work order, and/or zoning letter along with any

other relevant information

APPROVAL CRITERIA

A) The project will not have a substantial or yes
undue adverse effect upon adjacent property, the
character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,

parking, utility facilities and other matters

affecting the public health, safety, and general

welfare

B) The project will be constructed, arranged and yes
operated so as to be compatible with the

immediate vicinity and not interfere with the

development and use of adjacent property in

accordance with the applicable district

regulations

UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9C yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9D yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9E yes
UDC Sub-Section 9.6.9F yes
GIS INFORMATION

Case Layer -
Central Business Improvement District No
Class -
Downtown Fire District No
Historic District -
Land Use -
Municipality -
Overlay/Special Purpose District -
Zoning -
State Route -
Lot -
Subdivision -
Planned Development District -
Wellhead Protection Overlay District No
County Commission District -
City Council District -
City Council Super District -

Contact Information

Name Contact Type
FASIL KEBEDE

APPLICANT
Address
Phone

(901)327-5800
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Fee Information

Invoice # Fee Iltem Quantity Fees Status Balance Date Assessed
1594920 Credit Card Use Fee (.026 1 0.00 INVOICED 0.00 09/24/2024
x fee)
Total Fee Invoiced: $0.00 Total Balance: $0.00
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As evidenced by the instrument number shown below, this document
has been recorded as a permanent record in the archives of the
Office of the Shelby County Register.
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23101579
12/01/2023 - 02:47:04 PM
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CEPEDRA 2646193 - 23101579

VALUE 585000.00
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REGISTER'S FEE 1.00
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WILLIE F. BROOKS JR
REGISTER OF DEEDS SHELBY COUNTY TENNESSEE

1075 Mullins Station, Suite W165 ~ Memphis, Tennessee 38134 (901) 222-8100
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WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE made and entered into this Z i day of / ]é 2023 by and between

SOUTHBAY PROPERTIES LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company, party of the first part and BERUK PROPERTIES, INC., a
Tennessee corporatlon, party(ies) of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of $10.00, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable
considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the said party of the first part has bargained and sold
and does hereby bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said party of the second part the following described real estate,
situated and being in the County of Shelby, State of Tennessee.

LOT 4, FOX GATE PLAZA SUBDIVISION, as shown on plat of record in Plat Book 56, Page 50, in the Register’s Office
of Shelby County, Tennessee, to which plat reference is hereby made for a more part|cular description of said
property.

Parcel No. 074-089E-00006
Property known as: 2734 S. Mendenhall Road, Memphis, TN 38115

Being the same property conveyed in Quit Claim Deed to Southbay Properties, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability
company, from Andrews Properties, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company recorded in the Shelby County,
Tennessee Register’s Office in Instrument No. 04107679. '

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD The aforesaid real estate, together with all the appurtenances and hereditaments
thereunto belonging or in any wise appertaining unto the said party of the second part, their heirs and assigns in fee
simple forever.

The said party of the first part does hereby covenant with the said parties of the second part that it is lawfully
seized in fee of the above described real estate; that it has a good right to sell and convey the same; that the same is
unencumbered, except for Plat Book 56, page 50,; Plat Book 54, Page 38; Book 5769, Page 338; Instrument Nos. HZ 7994
and E2 6893 and all other subdivision restrictions, covenants, conditions, restrictions, building lines, and easements and all
other matters of record in the Register's Office of Shelby County Tennessee, and 2024 City of Memphis and Shelby County
real estate taxes not yet due and payable; and that the title and quiet possession thereto it will warrant and defend
against the lawful claims of all persons.

WITNESS the signature of the said party of the first part the day and year first above written.

Bart E1’h’omas
General Manager

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Before me, a Notary Public of the state and county aforesaid, personally appeared BART THOMAS, with whom |
am personallv acauainted. and who. upon oath. acknowledged himself to be the General Manager of Southbav Properties.



Willie F. Brooks Jr Shelby County Register of Deeds: Instrument# 23101579 Page 2 of 2

LLC, the within named bargainor, and that he as such General Manager, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing
for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of Southbay Prcgtlg by himself as its General Manager.

2023.

WITNESS my hand an Official Seal this // / day of

“gIUI.C..'.'.
@‘3 %( " //?770/) /M\/

NOJARY PUBLIC

‘“o PUBL'C 54 "é‘t:(l\\/'

Qs dansn SRR
STATE OF TENNESSEE Yool ¥ OFISE S
COUNTY OF SHELBY L ExpapRM

[ hereby swear or affirm that, to the best of affiant's knowledge, information, and belief, the actual consideration
for this transfer or value of the property transferred, whichever is greater, is $585,000.00, which amount is equal to or
greater than the amount which the property would command at a fair and voluntary sale.

AFFIANT

Subscribed and p B this the z Z day of W@'I‘&L » _2023.
M % 0 #M

NOTARY PUBLIC

Property Address:

2734 S. Mendenhall Road ‘
Memphis, TN 38115

New Owner and Mail Tax Bills to:
Beruk Properties, Inc.

3264 W Sarazens Circle

Memphis, TN 38125

This instrument prepared by:
CRISLIP, PHILIP & ROYAL
James A. Crislip, Jr.

5170 Sanderlin Ave., Ste. 201
Memphis, TN 38117

{901) 525-2427
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